
East Lansing Board of Education
   509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823

______________________________________________

Regular Meeting
June 9, 2025 - 7:00 PM

Board Room
509 Burcham Drive

East Lansing, Michigan 48823

Agenda

I. Opening of Meeting
A. Call to Order 
B. Roll Call
C. Mission Statement: Nurturing Each Child, Educating All Students, Building 
World Citizens
D. Approval of Agenda
Motion: I move to approve the agenda of the June 9, 2025, regular meeting, as 
presented.
E. Approval of Minutes
Motion: I move to approve the minutes of the May 19, 2025 regular 
meeting, as presented.

1. May 19, 2025, regular meeting
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East Lansing Public Schools  

Regular Meeting 

Monday, May 19, 2025 7:00 PM Eastern 

Board Room 

509 Burcham Drive 

East Lansing, Michigan 48823   

   

  

I. Opening of Meeting 

I.A. Call to Order  

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm by Chris Martin, President. 

I.B. Roll Call 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I.C. Mission Statement: Nurturing Each Child, Educating All Students, Building World 

Citizens 

The mission statement was read by Trustee Abbie Tykocki. 

I.D. Approval of Agenda 

Motion: 24-25/104: I move to approve the May 19, 2025, regular meeting agenda, as 

presented. 

 

This motion, made by Dr. Elizabeth Lyons and seconded by Dr. Estrella Torrez, Passed. 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 

Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 

I.E. Approval of Minutes 

Motion: 24-25/105: I move to approve the April 28, 2025, regular meeting minutes, as 

presented. 

 

I.E.1. April 28, 2025, regular meeting 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers:    Present    

Dr. Kath Edsall:    Present    

Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen:    Present    

Dr. Elizabeth Lyons:    Present    

Mr. Chris Martin:    Present    

Dr. Estrella Torrez:    Present    

Ms. Abbie Tykocki:    Present    

Student Representative Stella Alfredson Present 

Student Representative Holyn Walsh Present 

Superintendent Dori Leyko Present 
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This motion, made by Dr. Terah Chambers and seconded by Ms. Abbie Tykocki, Passed. 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 

Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 

II. Recognition 

II.A. Boys' Basketball State Championship Team 

Comments from Coach Mitchell and players. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

II.B. Student Representatives Holyn Walsh and Stella Alfredson  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you to the percussion quartet from MacDonald Middle School for the performance 

before the start of the Board meeting. They were amazing and very talented. 

•  Lydia Myers 

• Makayla Mendez-McKinnes 

• Maranda Kilme-Burke 

• Sonia Palomba 

 

Special Olympics took place on May 15 with elementary, middle school and high school 

athletes competing. Marcus Edsall Parr received two 2nd place ribbons - 50-meter dash and 

the softball throw. It was a great day and a lot of fun. 

 

 Click here for additional recognition. 

 

III. Student Representative Report  

• Student Council elections were held. The new liaisons for the 2025-26 were present and 

gave their bio. 
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• Student Council created – “Wish You Were Here”. Follow their Instagram to get an 

update on their meetings and what goes on in Student Council. 

• Prom took place last weekend and the theme was Midnight Meadow. Held at the Kellogg 

Center and was a big success with plenty of room and the dinner was good. Post prom 

was a blast.  

• Girls’ Varsity Soccer Districts are this week. 

• Girls’ Varsity Tennis won CAAC’s and Regionals. This is three straight Regional titles in 

a row. They will complete in States at the end of the month in Kalamazoo. 

• Water Polo advanced to Regionals. 

• Senior tradition to be able to choose who hands them their diploma. 

• Talent show will be May 25. Auditions took place on May 16. 

• Seniors last day is May 23. They will parade at the elementary buildings and participate 

in a senior send-off at the football field. 

 

IV. Superintendent's Report 

 

 Click here for the Superintendent Report. 

  

Discussion followed 

V. Consent Agenda  

Motion: 24-25/106: I move to approve the consent agenda to include the following: 

V.A. New Hires 

V.A.1. Hiring of Emma Sharp as a conditional hire pending obtainment of certification - 

1.0 FTE Resource Room Teacher at Robert L Green at BA Step 3 effective at the start of 

the 25/26 school year. The individual will be paid at a daily rate of $200 until certification is 

received. 

V.A.2. Hiring of Anna Vandenbussche as a conditional hire pending obtainment of 

certification - 1.0 FTE Resource Room Teacher at MacDonald Middle School at BA Step 3 

effective at the start of the 25/26 school year. The individual will be paid at a daily rate of 

$200 until certification is received. 

V.A.3. Hiring of Renee Weirauch as a conditional hire pending obtainment of certification 

-1.0 FTE Resource Room Teacher at East Lansing High School at MA Step 3 effective at 

the start of the 25/26 school year. The individual will be paid at a daily rate of $200 until 

certification is received. 

V.A.4. Hiring of Haley Bovee as a conditional hire pending obtainment of certification - 1.0 

FTE Vocal Music Teacher at MacDonald Middle School and East Lansing High School at 

BA Step 3 effective at the start of the 25/26 school year. The individual will be paid at a 

daily rate of $200 until certification is received. 

 

This motion, made by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen, Passed. 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 
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Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 

 

VI. Public Comment:  This is the opportunity to address the Board.  Speakers are to confine 

their remarks to five minutes.  If a speaker requires more than five minutes, after all other 

persons who have requested to speak during this part of the meeting have spoken, that speaker 

will be allowed additional time.  The Superintendent or other district staff may comment to clear 

up or avoid significant misunderstandings.  

  

• John Lee – 3rd grade class for Red Cedar Elementary 

• Cherlyn Brown - Madison Cummins (teacher at Red Cedar) 

• Amanda Schneider - ELEA – Keeping staff positions 

• Ross Gorman - ELEA - Reduction  

• Katie Hubbard – Decision to collapse a 3rd grade section at Red Cedar 

• Cheryl - parent at Red Cedar - Class sizes and teachers 

• Michelle White/Desmond Fincher -Jones – Red Cedar teacher 

• Guadalupe Ayala – Ms. C-F/Red Cedar  

• Shannon DeLap - Ms. C-F/Red Cedar 

• Katie Blair - Red Cedar 3rd grade 

• Molly Szpunar – East Lansing Info article today on MMS security issues 

• Jessica Leahy - Mr. Konett 

• Leilani Ayala – A student of Ms. C-F 

VII. Board Discussion 

  

Trustee Edsall – Stated that public comment is not a give and take; they listen and the 

will process all comments and there will be other conversations. Each person is heard.  

VIII. Action Items 

VIII.A. Ingham Intermediate School District's 2025-26 Proposed General Fund Budget 

Motion: 24-25/107: I move that the Board of Education adopt the resolution in support of the 

proposed 2025-26 Ingham Intermediate School District General Fund budget, as presented. 

  

This motion, made by Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen and seconded by Ms. Abbie Tykocki, Passed. 

 

Discussion followed 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 

Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 
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VIII.B. Ingham ISD Board of Education Candidate/Election 

Motion: 24-25/108:  I move that the Board of Education approve the resolution designating 

the school district's election representative and alternate and authorize the representative to 

cast a vote on behalf of the school district, as presented. 

  

VIII.B.1. Designate a representative and an alternate. 

VIII.B.2. Name two (2) candidates for the two (2) six-year board seats. The candidates are 

Michael Flowers, Incumbent, and Erin Schor, Incumbent. 

 

VIII.B.3. Name one (1) candidate for the one (1) open partial two-year board seat. The 

candidates are Joel Gerring and Caitlyn Salow. 

 

This motion, made by Ms. Abbie Tykocki and seconded by Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen. 

 

Motion amended: I move to amend the motion to designate Ms. Abbie Tykocki as the 

district’s election representative and Mr. Chris Martin as the alternate. 

 

This motion was moved by Ms. Abbie Tykocki and seconded by Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen. 

 

Motion amended: I move to amend the motion to select Caitlyn Salow as the nominee. 

 

This motion was moved by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Ms. Abbie Tykocki. 

 

Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 

Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 

 

Motion passed. 

  

VIII.C. Awards Bid for Safety, Security, and Accessibility Bond Bid Package #2 High 

School Addition 

Motion: 24-25/109: I move the Board of Education award the following bids related to the 

High School Addition as follows: 

 

Category 05 Structural Steel- Zak Welding & Custom Fab.                  $  346,650 

Category 08 General Trades- LJ Trumble Builders                               $  625,085 

Category 09 Metal Stud & Drywall- Grand River Interiors & Plaster     $ 609,000 

Category 31 Sitework- Central Excavation                                              $  769,410 

                                                                                       Total                  $2,350,145 

  

This motion, made by Dr. Kath Edsall and seconded by Dr. Elizabeth Lyons, Passed. 

 

Discussion followed. 
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Dr. Terah Chambers: Aye, Dr. Kath Edsall: Aye, Ms. Tali Faris-Hylen: Aye, Dr. Elizabeth 

Lyons: Aye, Mr. Chris Martin: Aye, Dr. Estrella Torrez: Aye, Ms. Abbie Tykocki: Aye  

 

Aye: 7, Nay: 0 

 

IX. Committee Reports  

IX.A. Academic and Technology Committee 

• Book Break – Ms. Kowalski 

• Student Recognition 

• Tech Updates 

• Book Challenge Update 

IX.B. Facilities Committee 

• No meeting 

• Working on scheduling building tours for new Board members 

IX.C. Finance Committee 

• Ingham ISD General Fund Budget 

• Bid package#2 bid results 

• Review of 2024-25 Final Budget 

• Preliminary 2025-26 revenue, salary, and benefits estimate 

• Scheduled an additional meeting May 22 

IX.D. Intergovernmental Relations 

• Trying to schedule a meeting with the City 

IX.E. Personnel Committee 

• No meeting 

• Superintendent Evaluation – June 23 

IX.F. Policy Committee 

• Book review policy – K. Kowalski and G. Mitcham working on a draft 

• Policy 5206 language 

• Thrun Client/Attorney Privileged letter – three injunctions on certification; letter 

may not be necessary 

• Recognition and Honors – Policy 3304.01 – further discussion 

IX.G. Ingham School Officers Association (ISOA)  

• Discussed budget - pending impacts to ISD 

• Cuts to Medicaid 

X. Announcements  

X.A. East Lansing High School Graduation is June 5, 2025, 7:00 pm at the Breslin Center. 

  

X.B. The next regular scheduled meeting of the Board of Education is June 9, 2025. 
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X.C. There will be a Board/Administration Goal Setting work session at 5:00 pm in the 

Student Union. 

  

XI. Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 8:49 pm.  

 

President 

 

 

Secretary 
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II. Recognition
A. Retirements
Monique Smith
Sabrina Arceo
Nicole Moore-Coss
Gary Smith
Barbara Bailen
Amy Japinga
Heather Dufner
Richard Pugh
Gail LaLonde
Greg Schma
Claire Floyd
Marie Volovsek
Robert Smith
 

III. Superintendent's Report
 
IV. Consent Agenda 
Motion: I move to approve the consent agenda to include the following items:

A. MHSAA Resolution - 2025-26
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 _______________________________________________ the School(s) which are under the direction of this Board of 
Education/Governing Body. 
 
(Junior high/middle and senior high schools of your school system which are to be listed as MHSAA members and receive 
MHSAA mailings during 2025-26 must be listed on the back of this form) 
 
_______________________________________________ City/Township of ________________________________ 
 
County of ________________________________, of State of Michigan, are hereby: 

(A) enrolled as members of the Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc., a nonprofit association, and 
(B) are further enrolled to participate in the approved interschool athletic activities sponsored by said association. 

 
The Board of Education/Governing Body hereby delegates to the Superintendent or his/her designee(s) the responsibility for 
the supervision and control of said activities, and hereby accepts the Constitution and By-Laws of said association and adopts 
as its own the rules, regulations and interpretations (as minimum standards), as published in the current HANDBOOK as the 
governing code under which the said school(s) shall conduct its program of interscholastic athletics and agrees to primary 
enforcement of said rules, regulations, interpretations and qualifications.  In addition, it is hereby agreed that schools which 
host or participate in the association's meets and tournaments shall follow and enforce all tournament policies, procedures 
and schedules. 
 
This authorization shall be effective from August 1, 2025 and shall remain effective until July 31, 2026, during which the autho-
rization may not be revoked. 

RECORD OF ADOPTION 
The above resolution was adopted by the Board of Education/Governing Body of the 
 
________________________________________ School(s), on the _____ day of ________________, 2025,  
and is so recorded in the minutes of the meeting of the said Board/Governing Body. 
 
_________________________________________          _________________________________________ 
           (Governing Body Name)              Board Secretary Signature 
_________________________________________          or Designee 
                     (Address)           Check if Designee 
_________________________________________        
               (City & Zip Code)   
_________________________________________        
               (Contact E-mail)   

1661 Ramblewood Drive 
East Lansing, MI 48823 

(517) 332-5046

The Michigan High School Athletic Association is a voluntary, nonprofit corporation comprised of public, private and parochial junior high/ middle and senior high schools whose 
Boards of Education/Governing Bodies have voluntarily applied for and received membership for and on behalf of their secondary schools.  The association sponsors statewide tour-
naments and makes eligibility rules with respect to participation in such Michigan High School Athletic Association sponsored tournaments in the various sports.  Each Board of 
Education/Governing Body that wishes to host or participate in such meets and tournaments must join the MHSAA and agree to abide by and enforce the MHSAA rules, regulations 
and qualifications concerning eligibility, game rules and tournament policies, procedures and schedules. It is a condition for participation in any MHSAA postseason tournaments 
that high schools adhere to at least the minimum standards of Regulation I and the maximum limitations of Regulation II in ALL MHSAA Tournament sports. 

Michigan High School Athletic Association tournaments are the collective property of the MHSAA and not of any individual member school.   The MHSAA reserves the right to 
promote and advance the membership’s interests with publication information; exclusive arrangements to create recognition and exposure for school-sponsored activities; restrictive 
policies prohibiting exploitation and commercialization of MHSAA-sponsored tournaments; appropriate proprietary interests, and the use of images or transmissions identifying contest 
officials, spectators and member schools’ students, personnel and marks. 

To obtain membership, it is necessary for the Board of Education/Governing Body to adopt the following resolution for its junior high/middle and senior high schools.  This reso-
lution must be formally ratified by your Board of Education/Governing Body and properly signed.  Please return one signed copy for our files and retain one copy for your files. 
Resolutions that are modified in any way or are supplemented with letters placing additional conditions on MHSAA membership or tournament participation shall be rejected.

-OVER-

MEMBERSHIP RESOLUTION 
For the year August 1, 2025 — through July 31, 2026

2025-26

Please be sure to save document and then send to camala@mhsaa.com as an attachment.
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Schools Which Are To Be MHSAA Members During 2025-26

NOTE:  Pursuant to the MHSAA Constitution, all high schools, junior high/middle schools, or other schools of Michigan doing a grade of work corresponding to such schools, 
may become members of this organization provided (a) the school building has enrollment and onsite attendance of at least 15 students, whether for grades 6 through 8 
or 9, grades 7 through 8 or 9, or grades 9 or 10 through 12; and (b) if a nonpublic school, the school qualifies for federal income tax exemption as a not-for-profit orga-
nization. To reach the15-student minimum for middle school membership, schools may join the MHSAA at the 6th-grade level whether or not 6th-grade students participate 
in athletics. 
A. This Section does not require school districts to become member schools at the junior high/middle school level and does not require school districts to

sponsor any interscholastic athletics for 6th-grade students.
B. If a school district’s MHSAA Membership Resolution lists a junior high/middle school as an MHSAA member school, and if the school sponsors a 6th-grade

team in any sport or permits a 6th-grade student to participate with 7th- and/or 8th-grade students in any sport, then all of Regulations III and IV apply to
all 6th-graders in all sports involving 6th-graders on teams sponsored by that school. If the school does not allow any 6th-graders to participate in a sport,
MHSAA rules do not apply in that sport.

If necessary, list additional schools  
for either column on a separate sheet.

Name the Member High School(s) 

1. __________________________________________

2. __________________________________________

3. __________________________________________

4. __________________________________________

5. __________________________________________

6. __________________________________________

7. __________________________________________

8. __________________________________________

9. __________________________________________

10. __________________________________________

11. ___________________________________________

12. __________________________________________

13. __________________________________________

14. __________________________________________

15. __________________________________________

Name the Member Junior High /Middle School(s) 
(member 6th, 7th and 8th-grade buildings) 

1. ______________________________________________________
Name of Member School 

Configuration of grades in building (e.g. K-6, 6-8, 7-8, 7-9): ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 7th and 8th-grade enrollment  ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 6th-grade enrollment      ________ 
Grade levels for membership:  6 7 8 

1.     Yes            No  6th-graders will be participating in at least one
sport with 7th and 8th graders. If yes, and not housed in the same
building, add the name of the building that houses 6th-graders on the
line below.

________________________________________________________

2. ______________________________________________________
Name of Member School 

Configuration of grades in building (e.g. K-6, 6-8, 7-8, 7-9): ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 7th and 8th-grade enrollment  ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 6th-grade enrollment     ________ 
Grade levels for membership:  6 7 8  

1.     Yes            No  6th-graders will be participating in at least one
sport with 7th and 8th graders. If yes, and not housed in the same
building, add the name of the building that houses 6th-graders on the
line below.

________________________________________________________

3. ______________________________________________________
Name of Member School 

Configuration of grades in building (e.g. K-6, 6-8, 7-8, 7-9): ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 7th and 8th-grade enrollment  ________ 
Provide anticipated 2025-26 6th-grade enrollment     ________ 
Grade levels for membership:  6 7 8 

1.    Yes             No  6th-graders will be participating in at least one
sport with 7th and 8th graders. If yes, and not housed in the same
building, add the name of the building that houses 6th-graders on the
line below.

________________________________________________________

List separately from JH/MS even if all grades are housed in the 
same building. List separately from HS even if all grades are housed in the same building.

Please be sure to save document and then send to camala@mhsaa.com as an attachment.
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Nurturing each child  Educating all students  Building world citizens 

 
Hire 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: Board of Education   
  
 FROM: Rulesha Glover-Payne 
  Chief Human Resources Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Human Resources Action Item 
 
 DATE: June 2, 2025 
 
 

It is recommended that the Board approve the hiring of LaToya 
Benson as a conditional hire pending obtainment of certification - 
1.0 FTE Counselor at MacDonald Middle School at BA Step 3 
effective at the beginning of the 25/26 school year. The individual 
will be paid at a daily rate of $200 until certification is received. 

It is recommended that the Board approve the hiring of Collin 
Eidelson - 1.0 FTE Counselor at MacDonald Middle School at MA 
Step 15 effective at the beginning of the 25/26 school year. 

It is recommended that the Board approve the hiring of Lance 
Enderle - 1.0 FTE Resource Room Teacher – EI Focus at East 
Lansing High School at MA Step 16 effective at the beginning of the 
25/26 school year. 
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Nurturing each child  Educating all students  Building world citizens 

 
Hire 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: Board of Education   
  
 FROM: Rulesha Glover-Payne 
  Chief Human Resources Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Human Resources Action Item 
 
 DATE: June 4, 2025 
 
 

It is recommended that the Board approve the hiring of Julie Tobin 
- 1.0 FTE Speech and Language Pathologist at Donley Elementary 
at MA Step 10 effective at the beginning of the 25/26 school year.  
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Hire 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: Board of Education   
  
 FROM: Rulesha Glover-Payne 
  Chief Human Resources Officer 
 
SUBJECT: Human Resources Action Item 
 
 DATE: June 6, 2025 
 
 

It is recommended that the Board approve the hiring of Jessica 
Harden - 1.0 FTE Elementary Instructional Coach at MA Step 17 
effective at the start of the 25/26 school year.  
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1. Hiring of LaToya Benson as a conditional hire pending obtainment of 
certification - 1.0 FTE Counselor at MacDonald Middle School at BA Step 3 
effective at the beginning of the 25/26 school year. The individual will be 
paid at a daily rate of $200 until certification is received.
 
2. Hiring of Collin Eidelson - 1.0 FTE Counselor at MacDonald Middle 
School at MA
Step 15 effective at the beginning of the 25/26 school year.
 
3. Hiring of Lance Enderle - 1.0 FTE Resource Room Teacher – EI Focus at 
East Lansing High School at MA Step 16 effective at the beginning of 
the 25/26 school year.
 
4. Hiring of Julie Tobin - 1.0 FTE Speech and Language Pathologist at 
Donley Elementary at MA Step 10 effective at the beginning of the 25/26 
school year.
 
5. Hiring of Jessica Harden - 1.0 FTE Elementary Instructional Coach at MA 
Step 17 effective at the start of the 25/26 school year.
 

V. Public Hearing - 2025-26 Proposed Budget
A. Opening of Public Hearing with comments from Lisa Allen, Director of 
Finance
B. Public Comment on 2025-26 Proposed Budget
C. Conclude Public Hearing
 

VI. Public Comment:  This is the opportunity to address the Board.  Speakers are 
to confine their remarks to five minutes.  If a speaker requires more than five 
minutes, after all other persons who have requested to speak during this part of the 
meeting have spoken, that speaker will be allowed additional time.  The 
Superintendent or other district staff may comment to clear up or avoid significant 
misunderstandings. 
 
VII. Board Discussion
 
VIII. Action Items

A. World Language Department trip to France and Spain
Motion: I move that the Board approve the trip request from Ms. 
Pratt, to travel to France and Spain, June 15-23, 2026.
 

17
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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: ELPS Board of Education 
 
 FROM: Glenn Mitcham 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item:   World Language Department trip to France and Spain 
 
 DATE: June 2, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve the trip request from Ms. Pratt, to travel to 
France and Spain, June 15-23, 2026.   
 
Background: 
 
In short, the trip will provide students with authentic interaction in the target language 
and personal connection with the rich cultural traditions of both French and Spanish 
heritage.  
 
In keeping with district practice, bids from three tour companies, as well as other 
required information was provided within the information packet to the Board. 
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B. East Lansing Health Center
Motion: I move the Board of Education approve the following items 
related to the ELPS Health Center as presented:
1. The location of the ELPS Health Center
2. The ELPS Health Center Parent Consent Policy
3. The administration of the MiPHY survey to students in grades 7, 9, 
and 11
4. The ELPS Health Center list of Services Provided
 

72
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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: ELPS Board of Education members 
 
 FROM: Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
SUBJECT: East Lansing Health Center action items 
 
 DATE: June 2, 2025 
 
With the fall opening of the East Lansing Public Schools Health Center (ELPS Health 
Center) through our partnership with the University of Michigan Health System – 
Sparrow (UM Health – Sparrow) and the Michigan Department of Health and Human 
Services (MDHHS), there are a few items on which the Board of Education needs to 
take action. The Community Advisory Committee reviewed the Parental Consent Policy 
and the Services Provided and had the opportunity to provide feedback to the UM 
Health – Sparrow team on these documents before moving them onto the Board for 
action. 
 

1. Location of the ELPS Health Center 
 
The location of the ELPS Health Center will be 509 Burcham Drive, Suite 59, 
East Lansing, MI  48823. This is in the space previously occupied by the 
Technology Department.  The center will have its own exterior entrance and 
parking lot off of Old Hickory and will also have a secure interior entrance for our 
students to access from the high school hallway. 
 

2. Parental Consent Policy: 
 

3. Administration of Needs Assessment 
 

The needs assessment is used to determine priority health services for the 
population served. ELPS students in grade 7, 9 and 11 will take the Michigan 
Profile for Health Youth (MiPHY). This online student health survey is provided 
by the Michigan Departments of Education and Health and Human Services to 
support local and regional needs assessment. The MiPHY provides student 
results on health risk behaviors including substance use, violence, physical 
activity, nutrition, sexual behavior, and emotional health. The survey also 
measures risk and protective factors most predictive of alcohol, tobacco, and 
other drug use and violence. MiPHY results, along with other school-reported 
data, will help both the schools and the ELPS Health Center  make data-driven 
decisions to improve prevention and health promotion programming. ELPS is 
already administering this assessment in grades 7, 9 and 11. 
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4. Services Provided by the ELPS Health Center 

 

The following services may be provided at the ELPS Health Center:  

• Preventative care 
• Medication administration 
• Treatment of acute and chronic injuries and minor illnesses 
• Physical exams for school, sports, and camps 
• Well-child visits 
• Referral for specialty care 
• Health education 
• Risk assessments 
• Immunizations 
• Medicaid outreach and enrollment 
• Behavioral health services 
• Group therapy 
• Crisis support services 
• *Physical/Sexual Abuse Counseling and Referrals  
• *Substance Abuse Education, Counseling, and Referrals  
• *Sexually Transmitted Infection and HIV Testing, Treatment, and Counseling  
• *Pregnancy Prevention Counseling, Testing, and Referrals 
• **Mental Health and Psycho-Social Assessment, Counseling, and 

Referrals (limit of 12 visits in 4 months) 

* Michigan Law allows minors to receive confidential services in these areas without 
parental consent. 

** Michigan Law allows minors 14 years and older to receive confidential services in 
these areas without parental consent. 

The confidential services will remain confidential unless: 

• The healthcare provider believes there is a medical reason to inform a 
parent/guardian. The provider will first talk with the minor before telling a 
parent/guardian. 

• The healthcare provider believes the minor may harm themselves. The provider 
will first tell the minor that they are going to tell a parent/guardian. 

• The minor threatens to hurt someone else. If the healthcare provider believes the 
minor will hurt the other person, then the healthcare provider must tell the other 
person and the police. The healthcare provider will talk to the minor about the 
threats and will tell a parent/guardian.  

Healthcare providers are required to report suspected child abuse or neglect to Child 
Protective Services. 

 

Services not provided: 
Distribution or prescription of birth control pills and/or devices, such as condoms 

Abortion counseling, referrals, or services 
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
 
Motion:  I move the Board of Education approve the following items related to the ELPS 
Health Center as presented: 

1. The location of the ELPS Health Center 
2. The ELPS Health Center Parental Consent Policy 
3. The administration of the MiPHY survey to students in grades 7, 9 and 11 
4. The ELPS Health Center list of Services Provided 
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C. B & A Agreement with City of East Lansing
Motion: I move that the Board of Education approve the Ninth 
Addendum to Contract for Services and Use of School Facilities 
Agreement, as presented.
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance  
 
SUBJECT: Action Item – B&A Agreement with City of East Lansing 
 
DATE:  June 9, 2025 
 
Recommended: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the Ninth Addendum to 
Contract for Services and Use of School Facilities Agreement, as presented.  
 
Background: 
 
The District’s current B&A (Before and After Care) Agreement with the City of East 
Lansing expires June 30, 2025.  Attached is a proposed addendum to extend the 
Agreement for one year.  A rental fee of $60,372.50 is proposed, which is a 2.5% 
increase over the current year.   
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D. Certification of form L-4029 (2025 Tax Rate Request)
Motion: I move that the Board of Education approve the 2025 millage 
rates to be levied on July 1, 2025, as calculated according to the 
Michigan Department of Treasury's form L-4029, as presented.
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 

 
SUBJECT: Action Item – Certification of form L-4029 (2025 Tax Rate Request)  
 
DATE:  June 9, 2025 
 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the 2025 millage rates to be levied on 
July 1, 2025, as calculated according to the Michigan Department of Treasury's form L-4029, as 
presented.   
 
Background: 

 
Attached are the computed July 1, 2025, millage rates (per L-4029).  The mills to be levied are: 
 

• Operating (Non-Homestead) = 18.0000 

• 2019 Sinking Fund (All Property) = 0.9956 

• Debt Funds (All Property) = 6.3000 
o 2017 DF 2.5800 
o 2020 DF 1.1000 
o 2024 DF 0.3600 
o 2025 DF 2.2600 

 
Operating Levy: 
The Operating millage is taxed on non-homestead property.  There is no “Headlee” millage 
reduction fraction for non-homestead property.  The Operating millage of 18.0 mills is the same 
as the current year.         
 
2019 Sinking Fund Levy: 
The Sinking Fund millage is taxed on all property.  There is no “Headlee” millage reduction 
fraction for all property.  The requested Sinking Fund millage of 0.9956 mill is the same as the 
current year.     
 
Debt Fund Levy: 
The Debt Fund millage is taxed on all property and is not subject to “Headlee” millage reduction 
fractions.  The requested total Debt Fund millage of 6.30 mills is the same as the current year.   
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E. Award Bids for Safety, Security, and Accessibility Bond Bid 
Package #2 High School Addition
Motion: I move that the Board of Education award the following bids 
related to the
High School Addition as follows:

•  Category 02 Project Testing-Soils & Materials 
Engineering      $  33,500
•  Category 03 Concrete Foundations-Proline Concrete               $ 
970,600
•  Category 10 Flooring- DF Floor 
Coverings                                $  87,684
•  Category 12 Aluminum & Glass-Daniels 
Glass                         $  789,875
•  Category 21 Fire Protection-Wolverine Fire Protection             $ 
134,923
•  Category 22 Plumbing & HVAC-Advantage 
Mechanical           $1,377,500
•  Category 26 Electrical-Centennial 
Electric                                $  709,215
Total                                                                                             $4,10
3,297
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item – Award Bids for Safety, Security, and Accessibility 

Bond Bid Package #2 High School Addition  
 
DATE:  June 9, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education award the following bids related to the 
High School Addition as follows: 
 

• Category 02 Project Testing- Soils & Materials Engineering      $     33,500 

• Category 03 Concrete Foundations- Proline Concrete      $   970,600 

• Category 10 Flooring- DF Floor Coverings        $     87,684 

• Category 12 Aluminum & Glass- Daniels Glass       $   789,875 

• Category 21 Fire Protection- Wolverine Fire Protection      $   134,923 

• Category 22 Plumbing & HVAC- Advantage Mechanical      $1,377,500 

• Category 26 Electrical- Centennial Electric        $   709,215 
    Total                  $4,103,297 

Background: 
 
Category 04 Masonry has been removed from the recommendation at this time, as 
Clark Construction requested additional time to review this category. The updated Bid 
Package now includes seven bid categories, including $123,099 professional service 
fees for construction management. 
 
From the 05-19-2025 Informational Items 

 
“I've attached a contract award recommendation letter and bid tabulation from Clark 
Construction for Bid Package #2—High School Addition project.   
 
Bids were due on May 1, 2025. This bid package included eight bid categories, 
including the $140,559 professional service fees for construction management.” 
 
A representative from Clark Construction will attend the meeting on June 9, 2025, to 
address any questions that may arise. Of course, you may communicate questions to 
the administration before the meeting, and we will do our best to respond promptly.     
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An Equal Opportunity Employer    

Michigan’s First 

Platinum Contractor 

Headquarters
3535 Moores River Drive

Lansing, MI 48911
517.372.0940 phone | 517.372.0668 fax

Southeast Michigan Office
2660 Superior Court

Auburn Hills, MI 48326

248.286.1000 phone

Northern Michigan Office
3432 US 23 South

Alpena, MI 49707
989.278.2272 phone 

www.clarkcc.com

 

June 5, 2025 
 
Lisa Allen Director of Finance 
501 Burcham Drive  
East Lansing, MI 48823 
 
Re: East Lansing Public School – 2024 Bond Program 

Bid Package #2 – High School Addition 

 Contract Award Recommendation #2 Revised 

 

Dear Mrs. Allen, 
 
Clark Construction Company recommends East Lansing Public Schools enter Contracts with each Trade 
Contractors listed below. 
 
Competitive bids were received May 1, 2025. Clark Construction Company has conducted post-bid 
interviews with each of the Trade Contractors listed below. The recommended Trade Contractors 
provided the lowest responsible bid for the Work.  The recommendation for category 12 - Aluminum & 
Glass is the second bidder, the apparent low bid in that category did not include a full scope of work.  We 
did not receive bids for the landscaping category and will be re-issuing for bids.   There are now six 
additional bid categories still under review that will be submitted for approval after review of 
qualifications. 
 
Trade Contract award recommendations: 

 

Bid Category/Area of Work Trade Contractor   Amount 

 

• 02 Project Testing   Soils & Materials Engineering   $     33,500 

• 03 Concrete Foundations Proline Concrete    $   970,600 

• 10 Flooring  DF Floor Coverings    $     87,684 

• 12 Aluminum & Glass Daniels Glass     $   789,875 

• 21 Fire Protection   Wolverine Fire Protection  $   134,923 

• 22 Plumbing & HVAC Advantage Mechanical    $1,377,500 

• 26 Electrical  Centennial Electric    $    709,215 

 

      Trade Contract Award Total $ 4,103,297 

       
Construction General Conditions 3% (Clark Construction)  $    123,099 
 
     Subtotal   $ 4,226,396 

 East Lansing Public Schools Construction Contingency 7%  $    295,848 
 

       TOTAL  $ 4,522,244 
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An Equal Opportunity Employer    

Michigan’s First 

Platinum Contractor 

The scope of work for Bid Package #2 includes the construction of the addition for cafeteria seating and 
provide the new secure entry and the high school administrative offices. We have enclosed a bid 
tabulation and summary of bids received. 
 
 
Please contact me should you have any questions regarding the above. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

CLARK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
 

 

 

 

Joseph L. Lorenz 
Sr. Project Manager 
 

 

 

Enclosure 

C: File w/Enc 
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Project Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

Proposal Summary Apparent Low 2nd Apparent Low 3rd Apparent Low

Generated May 9, 2025 Soft awarded bids are highlighted in blue

Base Bid $4,103,297

BID PACKAGES Company Total Cost Company Total Cost Company Total Cost

02: Testing & Inspection SME $33,500 No Bid

03: Concrete Foundations & Flatwork Proline Concrete Construction $970,600 No Bid

10: Flooring DF Floor Covering $87,684 William Reichenbach Company $91,000 Lansing Tile & Mosaic, Inc. $94,000

12: Aluminum & Glass Daniels Glass Co. Inc $789,875 Hewett Company $795,000 Vos Glass $925,000

21: Fire Protection Wolverine Fire Protection Co. $134,923 No Bid

22: Plumbing & HVAC Advantage Mechanical Group $1,377,500 WATSON BROS. SERVICE CO. INC. $1,467,000 Ecker Mechanical Contractors, Inc $1,500,000

26: Electrical Centennial Electric LLC $709,215 H&R Electrical Contractors LLC $760,705

Subtotal $4,103,297 $3,113,705 $2,519,000
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

02: Testing & Inspection SME
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Megan  Jacobs

Base Bid $33,500

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$46,617

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Testing & Inspection $33,500

Base Bid Total $33,500

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  
The undersigned submits the following Bid to 
enter into a Contract with Owner Noted In Project 
Details and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for bids 
submitted. YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. YES

Bid Category Numbers Not applicable

Bid Category Descriptions Not applicable

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $0

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof 
in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES

No. 1, dated Yes (addendum 1, dated April 17, 2025)

No. 2, dated Not applicable

No. 3, dated Not applicable

No. 4, dated Not applicable

No. 5, dated Not applicable

No. 6, dated Not applicable

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or in 
part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES

Summary
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

03: Concrete Foundations & Flatwork Proline Concrete Construction
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Pete Klaasen

Base Bid $970,600

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$820,035

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Concrete Foundations & Flatwork $970,600

Base Bid Total $970,600

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  
The undersigned submits the following Bid to 
enter into a Contract with Owner Noted In Project 
Details and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for bids 
submitted. YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO

Bid Category Numbers

Bid Category Descriptions

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof 
in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES

No. 1, dated 4-17-25

No. 2, dated 4-24-25

No. 3, dated NA

No. 4, dated NA

No. 5, dated NA

No. 6, dated NA

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or in 
part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES

Summary
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

10: Flooring DF Floor Covering William Reichenbach Company Lansing Tile & Mosaic, Inc. Integrity Interiors, Inc Superior Floor Coverings LLC
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Lisa Welsby Submitted by Gerald Rutkowski Submitted by Estimating Lansing-Tile Submitted by Evan Howe Submitted by todd Hoeve

Base Bid $87,684 $91,000 $94,000 $94,330 $107,600

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, April 30, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$104,834

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Flooring $87,684 $91,000 $94,000 $94,330 $107,600

Base Bid Total $87,684 $91,000 $94,000 $94,330 $107,600

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  The 
undersigned submits the following Bid to enter into 
a Contract with Owner Noted In Project Details and 
agrees to furnish all labor, material, equipment, and 
service to complete the Work in accordance with 
the Contract Documents for bids submitted. YES YES YES YES YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES YES YES YES YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO NO NO YES NO

Bid Category Numbers Not Applicable NA

Bid Category Descriptions NA

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost 
thereof in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 4/17/2025 yes 4/21/25 4/17/25 4/17/2025

No. 2, dated 4/24/2025 yes 4/25/25 4/24/25 4/24/2025

No. 3, dated Not Applicable no na NA na

No. 4, dated Not Applicable no na NA na

No. 5, dated Not Applicable no na NA na

No. 6, dated Not Applicable no na NA na

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or 
in part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES YES

Summary Proposal Notes:1) CTW-3 Material Allowance Only $3.50/ SF. Material is to match existing; material not specified.2) No Dumpster Included; Provided by Others.3) No Sealed or Polished Concrete Included.4) No Marble Thresholds Included per RFI response.5) No Epoxy Grout Included. Quoted TEC Power Grout per Specifications.6) No Allowance Included; Unless Noted Otherwise.7) No Cement Board Included.8) VCT patchwork material to be provided by School's Attic Stock. If we need to purchase this      material, this will be an additional cost.9) No moisture mitigation system included; if this is required this will be an additional cost.10) Quoted Satin Anodized Aluminum for the Schluter Reno-Ramp; Not offered in Brushed Chrome.11) No Stair Nosings for Polished Concrete Stairs; Done by Others.Matching of Existing VCT has a material allowance of $2.00 sf .Matching of the Blue Mosaic Wall Tile has a material allowance of $ 6.50 sf
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

12: Aluminum & Glass Daniels Glass Co. Inc Hewett Company Vos Glass Aaron Glass Company
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Mitch Hurley Submitted by William Hewett Submitted by nathan humphries Submitted by David Wohlscheid

Base Bid $789,875 $795,000 $925,000 $625,000

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$643,551

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Aluminum & Glass $789,875 $795,000 $925,000 $625,000

Base Bid Total $789,875 $795,000 $925,000 $625,000

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  The 
undersigned submits the following Bid to enter into 
a Contract with Owner Noted In Project Details 
and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for bids 
submitted. YES YES YES NO
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES YES YES YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO NO NO NO

Bid Category Numbers N/A

Bid Category Descriptions N/A

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $0

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost 
thereof in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 4/17/25 4/17/25 4/17/2025 4/17/2025

No. 2, dated 4/24/25 4/24/25 4/24/2025 4/24/2025

No. 3, dated N/A 0 N/A N/A

No. 4, dated N/A 0 N/A N/A

No. 5, dated N/A 0 N/A N/A

No. 6, dated N/A 0 N/A N/A

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or 
in part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES

Summary

Per the attached written bid document we are 
excluding Railing work section 057313. We are also 
excluding section 093050 Metal Trims as this 
specification is for flooring trim. We do have aluminum 
trims at our aluminum frames included.
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

21: Fire Protection Wolverine Fire Protection Co.
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Jill Underwood

Base Bid $134,923

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$127,310

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Fire Protection $134,923

Base Bid Total $134,923

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  
The undersigned submits the following Bid to 
enter into a Contract with Owner Noted In Project 
Details and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for bids 
submitted. YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO

Bid Category Numbers 21

Bid Category Descriptions Fire Protection

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of $134,923

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof 
in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES

No. 1, dated April 17, 2025

No. 2, dated April 24, 2025

No. 3, dated n/a

No. 4, dated n/a

No. 5, dated n/a

No. 6, dated n/a

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or in 
part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES

Summary
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

22: Plumbing & HVAC Advantage Mechanical Group WATSON BROS. SERVICE CO. INC. Ecker Mechanical Contractors, Inc Gunthorpe Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Kylie Wright Submitted by James Watson Submitted by Estimating Department Submitted by Nick Rodgers

Base Bid $1,377,500 $1,467,000 $1,500,000 $1,927,346

Estimated Cost Revision #1, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$1,254,900

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Plumbing & HVAC $1,377,500 $1,467,000 $1,500,000 $1,927,346

Base Bid Total $1,377,500 $1,467,000 $1,500,000 $1,927,346

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our 
examination of the complete Drawings and 
Specifications, together with their related 
documents, and our examination of the 
conditions surrounding the construction of the 
proposed Work including the availability of 
materials, equipment, and labor.  The 
undersigned submits the following Bid to enter 
into a Contract with Owner Noted In Project 
Details and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for 
bids submitted. YES YES YES YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES YES YES YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO NO NO NO

Bid Category Numbers

Bid Category Descriptions

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost 
thereof in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES YES YES

No. 1, dated 4/17/2025 04/17/25 4/17/2025 4-17-2025

No. 2, dated 4/24/2025 04/24/25 4/24/2025 4-24-2025

No. 3, dated na NA N/A NA

No. 4, dated na NA N/A NA

No. 5, dated na NA N/A NA

No. 6, dated na NA N/A NA

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or 
in part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES YES YES YES

Summary

EXCLUDE ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL, GAS METER 
COST OR PAINTING OF PIPING. (INCLUDED IN 

OTHER SCOPES)VOLUNTARY ALTERNATE DEDUCT: 
($20,000) TO NOT INCLUDE BIM/CAD DRAWINGS 

FOR DUCTWORK AND PIPING.
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24-2946-02: East Lansing Public Schools - High School Addition
Prepared by Clark Construction Company - 3535 Moores River Dr, Lansing, MI 48911, USA

Bid Package Lead: Joseph Lorenz (jlorenz@clarkcc.com)

Project Location: 509 Burcham Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823, United States of America

26: Electrical Centennial Electric LLC H&R Electrical Contractors LLC
Generated May 9, 2025 Submitted by Ryan Lay Submitted by Caleb Smith

Base Bid $709,215 $760,705

Estimated Cost Original Proposal, May 1, 2025 Original Proposal, May 1, 2025

$749,976

Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Qty Unit Cost Total Cost

LINE ITEMS

Electrical $709,215 $760,705

Base Bid Total $709,215 $760,705

GENERAL ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This Bid has been prepared after our examination 
of the complete Drawings and Specifications, 
together with their related documents, and our 
examination of the conditions surrounding the 
construction of the proposed Work including the 
availability of materials, equipment, and labor.  The 
undersigned submits the following Bid to enter into 
a Contract with Owner Noted In Project Details 
and agrees to furnish all labor, material, 
equipment, and service to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for bids 
submitted. YES YES
All appropriate sales taxes are included in the 
above Lump Sum Base Bid. YES YES

COMBINED BIDS

Combined Bids of two (2) or more Bid 
Categories may be submitted.  Separate 
Bids for each Bid Category included in a 
combined Bid are required. NO NO

Bid Category Numbers N/A

Bid Category Descriptions N/A

For the Lump Sum Base Bid of

ADDENDA

Acknowledges receipt of the following 
Addenda and has included the cost thereof 
in the Lump Sum Base Bid YES YES

No. 1, dated 4/17/2025 4/17/2025

No. 2, dated 4/24/2025 4/24/2025

No. 3, dated NA N/A

No. 4, dated NA N/A

No. 5, dated NA N/A

No. 6, dated NA N/A

REJECTION OF BID

Acknowledges the right of the Owner to 
accept or reject any or all Bids in whole or 
in part and to waive any informality or 
irregularity in the Bid, or to award the 
Contract to other than the low Bidder in its 
sole and absolute discretion. YES YES

Summary No criminal back ground check in bid docs. Thank you for the opportunity.
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
TO:  ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Items – 2025-26 Original Budget 
 
DATE:  June 9, 2025 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original Budget resolution 
for the General Fund as presented on pages 5-6 of the Budget Book. 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original Budget resolution 
for the Food Service Fund as presented on page 7 of the Budget Book. 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original Budget resolution 
for the Student/School Activity Fund as presented on page 8 of the Budget Book. 
 
Background: 

 
Attached is the Budget Book for the 2025-26 Original Budget for your review.  The Finance 
Committee has been reviewing the development of the 2025-26 Original Budget throughout the 
second half of the school year.  On June 2, 2025, the Finance Committee reviewed the final 
draft of the 2025-26 Original Budget.  Page 9 of the Budget Book presents a comparison of 
major budget assumptions, revenues, and expenditures between the 2025-26 Original Budget 
and the proposed 2024-25 Final Budget Revision for the General Fund.  The 2025 Tax Rates 
and the major budget assumptions used to develop the 2025-26 Original Budget will be 
reviewed at the opening of the budget hearing.       
 
GENERAL FUND: 
The 2025-26 Original Budget shows overall revenue decreases of $942,901 and overall 
expenditure decreases of $639,292 before estimated favorable expenditure variance of 1.5%. 
The major decrease in revenues is related to projected MPSERS 147a4 funding.  General Fund 
ending fund balance is projected to be $13,362,658 or a decrease of $1,455,704 from the 2024-
25 Final Budget Revision.  Ending fund balance is approximately 23.6% of total revenues.  
Although the General Fund's fund balance remains healthy, the District’s budget remains 
structurally imbalanced for the 2025-26 fiscal year.  Unless there are future year revenue 
increases, the District will need to reduce ongoing operational costs to maintain fund balance.       
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FOOD SERVICE FUND: 
The Food Service Fund budget is on page 24. The 2025-26 Original Budget shows an ending 
fund balance of $644,083, a decrease of $2,293 from the 2024-25 Final Budget Revision. The 
budget includes the continuation of State funding for free meals, breakfast, and lunch for all 
students.         
 
STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND: 
The Student/School Activity Fund budget is on page 25. The 2025-26 Original Budget shows an 
ending fund balance of $546,170, an increase of $38,900 over the 2024-25 Final Budget 
Revision. This fund’s activity is projected using a two-year average of 2023-24 actual and 2023-
25 year-to-date activity as of May 18, 2025.        
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Prepared By: Lisa Allen, CMA           Date: 06/09/2025 

 Director of Finance  
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MISSION STATEMENT 
 
Nurturing each child  Educating all students  Building world citizens 
 
 
 

VISION STATEMENT 
 
East Lansing Public Schools strives to provide every student with exemplary instruction in equitable learning environments designed 
to educate the whole child.  In partnership with the community, ELPS endeavors to affirm cultural differences and nurture intellectual 
curiosity, collaboration, creativity, critical thinking, and effective communication so every student graduates to become a productive 
member of society. 
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GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the General Fund appropriations of East Lansing Public 
Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2025-26; a resolution to make appropriations; to 
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of general fund 
income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That this School District shall levy 18.0000 operating mills as approved by 
voters, generating $12,482,706 in property tax revenue from the “non-homestead” group of properties. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the General Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 2025-26 are 
as follows: 
 

Revenues:
Local 13,603,263$               
State 36,296,044                 
Federal 1,001,545                   
Incoming Transfers 5,762,241                   

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 30,000                         

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 56,693,093$               

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2025 14,818,362                 

Total Available to Appropriate 71,511,455$               

 
 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the General Fund is hereby 
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
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RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 
 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes:    
Nayes:   
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:  

Basic Programs 24,329,735$                   
    Added Needs 8,700,603                        

    Total Instruction 33,030,338$                   

    Support Services:
Pupil Services 5,176,362                        
Instructional Staff Services 3,919,255                        
General Administration 640,139                           
School Administration 3,175,149                        
Business Services 981,048                           
Operations and Maintenance 6,808,894                        
Pupil Transportation 1,816,800                        
Central Services 1,418,079                        
Athletic Activities 1,111,038                        
    
     Total Support Services 25,046,764$                   

  
    Community Services 50,025                             
    Payments to Other Government Agencies -                                    
    Debt Services 21,670                             

Total Appropriations 58,148,797$                   

Total Fund Balance, June 30, 2026 13,362,658$                   
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FOOD SERVICE FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the Food Service Fund appropriations of East Lansing 
Public Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2025-26; a resolution to make appropriations; to 
provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of Food Service 
Fund income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the Food Service Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 2025-26 
are as follows: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the Food Service Fund is hereby 
appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 

 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes 
Nayes:     
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:   
 

Revenues:

  Local 45,250$                     

  State 896,700                     
  Federal 1,284,800                  

Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                            

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,226,750$                

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2025 646,376                     

Total Available to Appropriate 2,873,126$                

Expenditures :

Salaries  &  B enefits 121,800$                  

Purc has ed Servic es 932,253                    

Supplies  &  Materials 1,119,990                 

C apital O utlay 35,000                      

O ther   20,000                      

Total Appropriations 2,229,043$               

Total Fund Balanc e, June 30, 2026 644,083$                  
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STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND APPROPRIATIONS 
  

RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY 
THE EAST LANSING BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
RESOLVED:  That this resolution shall be the Student/School Activity Fund appropriations of East 
Lansing Public Schools (the School District) for the fiscal year 2025-26; a resolution to make 
appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition 
of Student/School Activity Fund income received by this School District. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be 
available for appropriations in the Student/School Activity Fund of the School District for the fiscal year 
2025-26 are as follows: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the total available to appropriate in the Student/School Activity Fund is 
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below: 
 

 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That no Board of Education member or employee of the School District shall 
expend any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by 
the Board of Education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Board of Education commits the projected ending fund balance for 
student/school activities. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER:  That the Superintendent is hereby charged with general supervision of the 
execution of the budget adopted by the Board. 

 
This resolution shall take immediate effect. 
Ayes:   
Nayes:   
Excused Absences:   
Resolution declared adopted on:  
 
 

Revenues:
  Local - student/school groups 516,700$                   

O ther Financing Sources (Uses) -                            

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources (Uses) 516,700$                   

Total Fund Balance, July 1, 2025 507,270                     

Total Available to Appropriate 1,023,970$                

E xpe nd itu re s :
O the r 477 ,8 00$                    

T o ta l A pp ro p ria tions 477 ,80 0$                    

T o ta l F und  B a lan ce , J un e  30 , 2 0 26 5 46 ,17 0$                    

105



2024-25 FINAL 
BUDGET 

REVISION

2025-26 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET Change

1 Revenues: 1

2 Blended Enrollment 3,693.18              3,718.66              25.48            2

3 Foundation Allowance 9,608$                 10,000$               392$             3

4 Property Taxable Values (excludes Captured Values) 1,431,637,496$    1,476,018,227$    3.10% 4

5 Property Taxes Delinquent % 1.50% 1.50% 0.00% 5

6 Current Property Taxes 12,138,000$        12,514,000$        376,000$       6

7 Prop A/Disc./SE Headlee 25,543,064$        27,092,754$        1,549,690$    7

8 MPSERS 147 Funds 6,670,009$          5,601,141$          (1,068,868)$  8

9 Prior Year State Aid Adjustments 910,159$             251,614$             (658,545)$     9

10 At-Risk 1,908,887$          1,999,299$          90,412$         10

11 Federal Grants 1,004,045$          1,001,545$          (2,500)$         11

12 County Special Education 5,835,818$          5,519,128$          (316,690)$     12

13 Expenditures: 13

14 Employee wages
Per contract 
settlements

Estimates
14

15 MPSERS Rate (Pension & Health) 31.36% 29.91% -1.45% 15

16 Health Insurance Renewal January 1st 17.00% 12.00% -5.00% 16

17 Staffing FTEs: 17

18 Maintenance, Custodial, Grounds, & Courier 35.3                     35.7                     0.4                18

19 At-Wills 27.6                     27.9                     0.3                19

20 Central Office Administrators 8.5                       6.5                       (2.0)               20

21 ELESPA (paraprofessionals) 78.0                     76.8                     (1.2)               21

22 AFSCME (administrative assistants) 19.4                     19.6                     0.2                22

23 ELEA (teachers) 246.7                   248.9                   2.2                23

24 Building Level Administrators 12.0                     12.0                     -                24

25 Superintendent 1.0                       1.0                       -                25

26 26

27

2024-25 FINAL 
BUDGET 

REVISION

2025-26 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET Change 27

28 Revenues: 28

29 Local 13,372,049$        13,603,263$        231,214$       29

30 State 37,160,666          36,296,044          (864,622)       30

31 Federal 1,004,045            1,001,545            (2,500)           31

32 Incoming Transfers 6,074,234            5,762,241            (311,993)       32

33 Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 25,000                 30,000                 5,000            33

34 Total Revenues 57,635,994$        56,693,093$        (942,901)$     34

35 Expenditures: 35

36 Salaries 27,882,115$        28,152,879$        270,764$       36

37 Benefits 20,127,105          19,806,957          (320,148)       37

38 Purchase Services 3,075,608            2,977,882            (97,726)         38

39 Supplies & Materials 2,939,918            2,955,365            15,447           39

40 Capital Outlay 480,507               500,507               20,000           40

41 Other 5,168,352            4,640,722            (527,630)       41

42 Total Expenditures (before favorable variance) 59,673,604$        59,034,312$        (639,292)$     42

43 Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) (895,104)$            (885,515)$            9,589$           43

44 Projected Add/(Draw) To/From Fund Balance (1,142,506)$         (1,455,704)$         (313,198)$     44

45 Beginning Fund Balance 15,960,868          14,818,362          (1,142,506)    45

46 Ending Fund Balance 14,818,362$        13,362,658$        (1,455,704)$  46

GENERAL FUND - Revenue & Expenditure Summary Comparison

\\fs-admin\AdminUsers\lisa.allen\_FROM RICH 2025\Budget\Fy26\[2025-2 Original Budget Revision 5 Assumptions v2.xlsx]sheet1

East Lansing Public Schools

GENERAL FUND - Major Assumptions

9
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

2025-26 ORIGINAL BUDGET

GENERAL 
FUND

SPECIAL 
REVENUE 

FUNDS

DEBT 
SERVICE 
FUNDS

CAPITAL 
PROJECT 

FUNDS TOTAL
REVENUES:
  Local:
    Property Taxes 12,544,000 6,455,500 1,490,100 20,489,600
    Interest Earnings 650,000 72,500 120,000 842,500
    Building Use 90,000 90,000
    Food Sales 45,250 45,250
    Athletics 91,385 91,385
    Other 227,878 516,700 0 11,400 755,978
  State 36,296,044 896,700 37,192,744
  Federal 1,001,545 1,284,800 2,286,345
  County Special Education and Misc. via IISD 5,762,241 5,762,241
Total Revenues 56,663,093 2,743,450 6,528,000 1,621,500 67,556,043

EXPENDITURES:
  Instruction:
    Basic Programs 24,329,735 24,329,735
    Added Needs 8,700,603 8,700,603
  Instructional Support Services:
    Pupil 5,176,362 5,176,362
    Instructional Staff 3,919,255 3,919,255
    School Administration 3,175,149 3,175,149
  Non-Instructional Support Services:
    General Administration 640,139 640,139
    Business 981,048 3,000 1,000 985,048
    Operations and Maintenance 6,808,894 6,808,894
    Pupil Transportation 1,816,800 1,816,800
    Central 1,418,079 1,418,079
  Athletics 1,111,038 1,111,038
  Food Service 2,229,043 2,229,043
  Student/School Activity 477,800
  Community 50,025 50,025
  Payments to Other Gov't Agencies and Prior Period Adj. 0 0
  Capital Outlay 2,379,108 2,379,108
  Debt Services:
    Principal 21,670 15,820,000 15,841,670
    Interest & Issuance Costs/Escrow 3,451,750 3,451,750
    Dues and Fees 1,500 1,500
Total Expenditures 58,148,797 2,706,843 19,276,250 2,380,108 82,034,198
Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (1,485,704) 36,607 (12,748,250) (758,608) (14,478,155)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):
    Net Operating Transfers 0 0 (303,641) 0 (303,641)
    SBLF Proceeds 0
    Sale of Bonds 12,300,000 0 12,300,000
    SBITA 0 0
    Other 30,000 0 30,000
Total Other Financing Sources/(Uses) 30,000 0 11,996,359 0 12,026,359

Excess of Revenues and OFS/(OFU) over Expenditures (1,455,704) 36,607 (751,891) (758,608) (2,451,796)
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 14,818,362 1,153,646 904,540 1,632,843 18,509,391
Fund Balance - End of Year 13,362,658 1,190,253 152,649 874,235 16,057,595
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

2023-24
FINAL $ CHANGE % CHANGE

BUDGET % of Total ORIGINAL % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25
ACTUAL REVISION Revenues BUDGET Revenues FINAL BUDGET FINAL BUDGET

REVENUES and OFS/(OFU):
Local 12,968,876 13,372,049 23.2% 13,603,263 24.0% 231,214 1.7%
State 36,744,088 37,160,666 64.5% 36,296,044 64.0% (864,622) -2.3%
Federal 809,197 1,004,045 1.7% 1,001,545 1.8% (2,500) -0.2%
Incoming Transfers 5,597,052 6,074,234 10.5% 5,762,241 10.2% (311,993) -5.1%
OFS/(OFU) 249,269 25,000 0.0% 30,000 0.1% 5,000 20.0%

Total ¹ 56,368,482 57,635,994 99.9% 56,693,093 100.1% (942,901) -1.6%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2024-25 2025-26

Local
24.0%

State 
64.0%

Federal
1.8%

Incoming Transfers
10.2%

OFS/(OFU)
0.1%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

REVENUE DETAIL AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

LOCAL REVENUE:
11,603,776    Current Property Taxes (net 1.50% est. uncollectible) 12,138,000 12,514,000 376,000 910,224

40,670    Delinquent Property Taxes (includes P & I) 30,000 30,000 0 (10,670)
72,311    Building Use 88,000 90,000 2,000 17,689

940,575    Interest on Investments 800,000 650,000 (150,000) (290,575)
225,232    Other 225,135 227,878 2,743 2,646
86,312    Other - Athletics 90,914 91,385 471 5,073

12,968,876 TOTAL LOCAL SOURCES 13,387,489 13,603,263 231,214 634,387

STATE REVENUE:
12,233,452    Proposal A 11,698,464 11,466,897 (231,567) (766,555)
11,482,464    Discretionary (includes 51e SE) 11,485,680 13,015,323 1,529,643 1,532,859
2,220,231    Special Ed. Headlee 2,358,920 2,610,534 251,614 390,303

258,132    Enrollment Stabilization 0 0 0 (258,132)
412,675    Prior Year State Aid Adjustments 910,159 251,614 (658,545) (161,061)

1,557,769    At-Risk 1,908,887 1,999,299 90,412 441,530
6,288,974    MPSERS 6,670,009 5,601,141 (1,068,868) (687,833)

190,784    Hold Harmless Guarantee 95,270 0 (95,270) (190,784)
107,994    Headlee Obligation for Data Collection 108,386 108,386 0 392
281,446    GSRP 458,011 433,011 (25,000) 151,565
190,231    Educator Compensation 0 0 0 (190,231)
368,972    Student Safety 0 0 0 (368,972)
564,428    Mental Health & Student Safety 786,138 420,000 (366,138) (144,428)
160,167    MI Kids Back on Track 274,338 0 (274,338) (160,167)
426,369    Other 406,404 389,839 (16,565) (36,530)

36,744,088 TOTAL STATE SOURCES 37,158,223 36,296,044 (864,622) (448,044)

FEDERAL REVENUE:
452,564    Title 1a (Improving Basic Programs) 564,494 564,494 0 111,930
97,371    Title 2a (Supporting Effective Instruction) 95,418 95,418 0 (1,953)
31,036    Title 3 (Language English Learners & Immigrant) 52,003 52,003 0 20,967
29,769    Title 4 (Student Support & Academic Enrichment) 36,022 36,022 0 6,253

103,702    ESSER/CRF/11T/Other COVID 0 0 0 (103,702)
39,065    IDEA Preschool/Flowthrough 31,232 31,232 0 (7,833)

0    Filter First 173,840 173,840 0 173,840
55,690    Other 51,036 48,536 (2,500) (7,154)

809,197 TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES 1,004,045 1,001,545 (2,500) 192,348

INCOMING TRANSFERS:
5,498,894    County Special Education (via IISD) 5,835,818 5,519,128 (316,690) 20,234

98,158    Other 238,416 243,113 4,697 144,955
5,597,052     TOTAL INCOMING TRANSFERS 6,074,234 5,762,241 (311,993) 165,189

56,119,213 TOTAL REVENUES 57,623,991 56,663,093 (947,901) 543,880

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES):
0    Operating Transfer 0 0 0 0

206,933    Subscription-Based IT Agreements 0 0 0 (206,933)
42,336    Sale of Property 25,000 30,000 5,000 (12,336)

249,269 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 30,000 30,000 5,000 (219,269)

56,368,482 TOTAL REVENUE & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 57,635,994 56,693,093 (942,901) 324,611
55,909,568 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 59,673,604 59,034,312 (639,293) 3,124,744

458,914 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance before est. Variance (2,037,610) (2,341,219) (303,609) (2,800,133)
0 Estimated Favorable Budget Variance (1.5%) 895,104 885,515 (9,589) 885,515

458,914 Total Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (1,142,506) (1,455,704) (313,198) (1,914,618)
0 Prior Year Restatement 0 0 0 0

15,501,954 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 15,960,868 14,818,362 (1,142,506) (683,592)

15,960,868 Fund Balance - End of Year 14,818,362 13,362,658 (1,455,704) (2,598,210)
28.5% Fund Balance as a % of Total Expenditures (excludes OFU) 25.1% 23.0%
28.3% Fund Balance as a % of Total Revenues (excludes OFS) 25.6% 23.6%
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Fund Balance
June 30 as a % of total Total Fund Balance

Fiscal Year Fund Balance Expenditures Expenditures $ Change
1989-90 2,377,345 10.4% 22,836,724
1990-91 2,688,814 10.7% 25,055,917 311,469
1991-92 3,620,163 14.5% 24,954,194 931,349
1992-93 4,457,580 17.4% 25,609,114 837,417
1993-94 5,823,424 21.7% 26,843,471 1,365,844
1994-95 6,340,596 21.5% 29,423,552 517,172
1995-96 4,164,229 12.7% 32,682,971 (2,176,367)
1996-97 3,644,912 11.5% 31,731,132 (519,317)
1997-98 5,956,669 20.1% 29,587,086 2,311,757
1998-99 7,074,058 24.7% 28,679,200 1,117,389
1999-00 5,797,623 18.3% 31,747,831 (1,276,435)
2000-01 3,556,908 10.6% 33,537,841 (2,240,715)
2001-02 2,620,071 7.8% 33,788,558 (936,837)
2002-03 2,938,881 9.0% 32,578,547 318,810
2003-04 4,071,119 13.2% 30,891,542 1,132,238
2004-05 3,365,883 10.2% 32,906,276 (705,236)
2005-06 4,180,079 12.8% 32,624,654 814,196
2006-07 4,075,841 12.3% 33,177,118 (104,238)
2007-08 3,489,117 10.4% 33,691,698 (586,724)
2008-09 3,031,437 8.9% 34,129,930 (457,680)
2009-10 3,073,835 9.2% 33,492,118 42,398
2010-11 3,535,398 10.5% 33,820,516 461,563
2011-12 2,593,010 7.4% 35,221,189 (942,388)
2012-13 3,268,954 9.3% 34,989,783 675,944
2013-14 2,449,816 6.8% 36,106,849 (819,138)
2014-15 2,817,424 7.8% 35,952,301 367,608
2015-16 4,581,595 12.6% 36,228,845 1,764,171
2016-17 4,457,204 11.5% 38,694,524 (124,391)
2017-18 5,101,107 13.1% 38,895,323 643,903
2018-19 6,326,360 16.4% 38,673,882 1,225,253
2019-20 6,908,352 16.9% 40,809,543 581,992
2020-21 12,321,595 29.7% 41,534,344 5,413,243
2021-22 14,682,991 31.6% 46,446,051 2,361,396
2022-23 15,501,954 28.4% 54,517,922 818,963
2023-24 15,960,868 28.5% 55,909,568 458,914

2024-25 est. 14,818,362 25.2% 58,778,500 ¹ (1,142,506)
` 2025-26 est. 13,362,658 23.0% 58,148,797 ¹ (1,455,704)

¹ Net of Estimate Favorable Budget Variance

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Historical General Fund Ending Fund Balance

Board Policy #3202 (section A(6)) - unassigned General Fund fund balance of at least 10% of 
estimated expenditures. 
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Per Pupil 20j Hold Foundation Total Per Pupil Reduction Net
Fiscal Year Foundation Harmless PP HB 6212 Inc (Dec) Foundation Pro-ration ARRA ¹ Foundation Net $ Change Net % Change

1994-95 6,632 0 0 6,632 0 6,632 0
1995-96 6,632 0 153 6,785 0 6,785 153 2.3%
1996-97 6,785 0 155 6,940 0 6,940 155 2.3%
1997-98 6,940 0 154 7,094 0 7,094 154 2.2%
1998-99 7,094 0 0 7,094 0 7,094 0 0.0%
1999-00 7,094 124 114 7,332 0 7,332 238 3.4%
2000-01 7,332 141 159 7,632 0 7,632 300 4.1%
2001-02 7,632 49 251 7,932 0 7,932 300 3.9%
2002-03 7,932 0 200 8,132 (43) 8,089 157 2.0%
2003-04 8,132 0 0 8,132 (74) 8,058 (74) -0.9%
2004-05 8,132 0 0 8,132 0 8,132 0 0.0%
2005-06 8,132 0 175 8,307 0 8,307 175 2.2%
2006-07 8,307 0 210 8,517 0 8,517 210 2.5%
2007-08 8,517 0 48 8,565 0 8,565 48 0.6%
2008-09 8,565 0 56 8,621 0 (372) 8,249 (316) -3.7%
2009-10 8,621 (314) (154) 8,153 0 (277) 7,876 (745) -9.0%
2010-11 8,153 (16) 8,137 0 (116) 8,021 (132) -1.7%
2011-12 8,137 182 (300) 8,019 0 8,019 (118) -1.5%
2012-13 8,019 0 8,019 0 8,019 0 0.0%
2013-14 8,019 30 8,049 0 8,049 30 0.4%
2014-15 8,049 50 8,099 0 8,099 50 0.6%
2015-16 8,099 70 8,169 0 8,169 70 0.9%
2016-17 8,169 60 8,229 0 8,229 60 0.7%
2017-18 8,229 60 8,289 0 8,289 60 0.7%
2018-19 8,289 120 8,409 0 8,409 120 1.4%
2019-20 8,409 120 8,529 0 8,529 120 1.4%
2020-21 8,529 0 8,529 0 8,529 0 0.0%
2021-22 8,529 171 8,700 0 8,700 171 2.0%
2022-23 8,700 450 9,150 0 9,150 450 5.2%
2023-24 9,150 458 9,608 0 9,608 458 5.0%
2024-25 9,608 0 9,608 0 9,608 0 0.0%

2025-26 est. 9,608 392 10,000 0 10,000 392 4.1%

¹ The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) provided "Stabilization Funds" to offset Foundation decreases in 2008-09, 2009-10, & 2010-11. 

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PER PUPIL FOUNDATION ALLOWANCE HISTORY
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION (Before Est. Variance) 

2023-24
FINAL $ CHANGE % CHANGE

BUDGET % of Total ORIGINAL % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25
ACTUAL REVISION Revenues BUDGET Revenues FINAL BUDGET FINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:
Instruction ¹ 32,115,842 33,641,676 56.4% 33,533,338 56.8% (108,338) -0.3%
Instructional Support Services ² 11,748,155 12,381,137 20.7% 12,457,631 21.1% 76,494 0.6%
General Business Services ³ 1,365,473 2,272,778 3.8% 1,645,875 2.8% (626,903) -27.6%
Operations and Maintenance 6,149,338 6,869,833 11.5% 6,912,583 11.7% 42,750 0.6%
Pupil Transportation 1,794,048 1,877,383 3.1% 1,844,467 3.1% (32,916) -1.8%
Central Support Services 1,538,557 1,440,973 2.4% 1,439,674 2.4% (1,299) -0.1%
Other ⁴ 1,198,155 1,189,825 2.0% 1,200,744 2.0% 10,919 0.9%

Total ⁵ 55,909,568 59,673,604 99.9% 59,034,312 99.9% (639,293) -1.1%

¹ Includes Basic Programs and Added Needs
² Includes Pupil Support Services, Instructional Staff Services and School Administration
³ Includes General Administration and Business Services

⁵ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2024-25 2025-26

⁴ Includes Athletic Activities, Community Services, Payments to Other Government Agencies, Facilities Acquisition, and Prior Period Adjustments, Debt Service and Operating 
Transfer Out

Instruction ¹
56.8%

Instructional Support Services ²
21.1%

General Business Services ³
2.8%

Operations and Maintenance 
11.7%

Pupil Transportation
3.1%

Central Support Services
2.4%

Other ⁴
2.0%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT CODE (Before Est. Variance)

2023-24
FINAL $ CHANGE % CHANGE

BUDGET % of Total ORIGINAL % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25
ACTUAL REVISION Revenues BUDGET Revenues FINAL BUDGET FINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:
Salaries and Benefits 45,744,805 48,009,220 80.5% 47,959,836 81.2% (49,384) -0.1%
Purchased Services 2,560,734 3,075,608 5.2% 2,977,882 5.0% (97,726) -3.2%
Materials and Supplies 2,651,419 2,939,918 4.9% 2,955,365 5.0% 15,447 0.5%
Capital Outlay 492,913 480,507 0.8% 500,507 0.8% 20,000 4.2%
Other 4,459,697 5,168,352 8.7% 4,640,722 7.9% (527,630) -10.2%

Total ¹ 55,909,568 59,673,604 100.1% 59,034,312 99.9% (639,293) -1.1%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding

2025-262024-25

Salaries and Benefits
81.2%

Purchased Services
5.0%

Materials and Supplies
5.0%

Capital Outlay
0.8%

Other 
7.9%
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Before Est. Variance) 

2023-24
FINAL $ CHANGE % CHANGE

BUDGET % of Total ORIGINAL % of Total from 2024-25 from 2024-25
ACTUAL REVISION Revenues BUDGET Revenues FINAL BUDGET FINAL BUDGET

EXPENDITURES:
FICA 1,903,461 2,040,676 5.1% 2,116,248 3.6% 75,572 3.7%
Retirement 7,731,802 8,840,687 22.1% 7,675,894 13.0% (1,164,793) -13.2%
Retirement 147c 4,646,560 3,232,818 8.1% 3,878,061 6.6% 645,243 20.0%
Health 4,033,150 4,662,718 11.7% 4,771,836 8.1% 109,118 2.3%
Cash In Lieu 492,339 529,019 1.3% 566,136 1.0% 37,117 7.0%
Dental 427,439 449,437 1.1% 453,324 0.8% 3,887 0.9%
Other ¹ 339,292 371,750 0.9% 345,458 0.6% (26,292) -7.1%

Total 19,574,043 20,127,105 50.3% 19,806,957 33.7% (320,148) -1.6%

¹ LTD, Life, Vision, Workers Comp, Unemployment, Misc.

2025-262024-25

FICA
10.7%

Retirement
38.8%

Retirement 147c
19.6%

Health
24.1%

Cash In Lieu
2.9%

Dental
2.3%

Other ¹
1.7%

Chart percentages represent % of total benefits
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

2024-25 (Net 1.5%
2023-24 FINAL Variance) Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital
ACTUAL FUNCTION BUDGET Total Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other

11,034,134 111 Elementary 11,030,531 11,266,284 11,437,852 6,254,548 4,458,440 69,720 169,356 19,500 466,288
4,880,855 112 Middle School 4,874,546 4,803,382 4,876,530 2,717,890 1,885,486 40,115 65,531 31,650 135,858
7,458,212 113 High School 7,678,783 7,683,092 7,800,093 4,030,664 2,748,134 478,385 148,151 16,693 378,066

368,273 118 Pre-Kindergarten 587,008 576,977 585,763 313,830 234,922 3,000 19,011 500 14,500
283,174 119 Summer School 361,638 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24,024,647 Total Basic Programs 24,532,506 24,329,735 24,700,238 13,316,932 9,326,982 591,220 402,049 68,343 994,712

5,819,086 122 Special Education 6,147,831 6,062,191 6,154,509 2,941,791 2,261,095 80,900 44,000 5,000 821,723
2,272,110 125 Compensatory  Education 2,456,713 2,638,412 2,678,591 1,528,695 1,106,271 15,625 8,000 0 20,000

8,091,195 Total Added Needs 8,604,544 8,700,603 8,833,100 4,470,486 3,367,366 96,525 52,000 5,000 841,723

32,115,843 Total Instruction 33,137,050 33,030,338 33,533,338 17,787,418 12,694,348 687,745 454,049 73,343 1,836,435

0 211 Attendance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,453,471 212 Guidance 1,422,143 1,633,045 1,657,914 920,912 700,502 17,500 17,000 2,000 0

376,229 213 Health 427,074 511,192 518,977 186,784 122,343 2,200 6,000 4,000 197,650
336,248 214 Psychology 345,136 349,074 354,390 212,973 137,817 600 3,000 0 0
964,751 215 Speech 940,000 926,880 940,995 447,635 311,067 700 3,000 1,000 177,593

1,017,869 216 Social Work 1,120,584 1,094,288 1,110,952 630,952 441,799 2,000 3,500 2,700 30,001
515,137 218 Teacher Consultant 579,243 417,530 423,888 143,556 72,973 9,100 2,500 0 195,759
283,955 219 Other Pupil Support 236,575 244,353 248,074 126,319 66,181 0 6,500 0 49,074

4,947,659 Total Pupil Support Services 5,070,755 5,176,362 5,255,190 2,669,131 1,852,682 32,100 41,500 9,700 650,077

1,385,242 221 Improvement of Instruction 1,529,927 1,418,157 1,439,753 642,551 412,798 131,030 119,374 3,000 131,000
672,491 222 Educational Media Services 741,079 736,691 747,910 379,143 299,266 19,300 49,701 0 500

69,791 224 Educational Television 68,963 76,671 77,839 43,118 34,721 0 0 0 0
358,859 225 Instruction Related Technology 390,517 410,886 417,143 203,293 153,850 55,000 5,000 0 0
723,192 226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 753,132 764,760 776,406 459,958 299,348 3,600 5,500 6,000 2,000
101,949 227 Academic Student Assessment 129,692 130,319 132,304 31,201 15,303 2,500 78,200 0 5,100
356,564 229 Other Instructional Staff Services 355,492 381,771 387,585 202,760 174,825 0 7,000 0 3,000

3,668,089 Total Instructional Staff Services 3,968,802 3,919,255 3,978,940 1,962,024 1,390,111 211,430 264,775 9,000 141,600

100,674 231 Board of Education 111,305 106,380 108,000 0 0 97,500 2,500 0 8,000
437,112 232 Executive Administration 527,358 533,759 541,887 307,156 202,731 14,000 15,000 1,000 2,000

537,786 Total General Administration 638,663 640,139 649,887 307,156 202,731 111,500 17,500 1,000 10,000

3,116,294 241 Office of the Principal 3,117,943 3,137,226 3,185,001 1,832,686 1,288,381 13,437 24,697 6,800 19,000
16,113 249 Other School Administration 37,923 37,923 38,500 0 0 21,500 17,000 0 0

3,132,407 Total School Administration 3,155,866 3,175,149 3,223,501 1,832,686 1,288,381 34,937 41,697 6,800 19,000

657,570 252 Fiscal Services 832,261 692,641 703,189 388,858 251,041 28,190 3,000 500 31,600
134,917 257 Internal Services 204,047 213,360 216,609 62,344 44,825 89,940 15,000 4,500 0

35,200 259 Other Business 563,716 75,047 76,190 0 0 20,190 0 0 56,000

EXPENDITURE DETAIL

2025-26 ORIGINAL BUDGET

18

115



EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

2024-25 (Net 1.5%
2023-24 FINAL Variance) Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital
ACTUAL FUNCTION BUDGET Total Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other

EXPENDITURE DETAIL

2025-26 ORIGINAL BUDGET

827,687 Total Business Services 1,600,024 981,048 995,988 451,202 295,866 138,320 18,000 5,000 87,600

5,752,373 261 Operating Buildings Services 6,115,175 6,180,926 6,275,052 1,848,414 1,162,578 1,093,820 1,914,340 250,400 5,500
396,965 266 Building Security 651,610 627,968 637,531 246,541 242,738 43,800 11,000 7,500 85,952

6,149,338 Total Operations and Maintenance 6,766,785 6,808,894 6,912,583 2,094,955 1,405,316 1,137,620 1,925,340 257,900 91,452

1,794,048 271 Pupil Transportation 1,849,222 1,816,800 1,844,467 30,900 6,693 28,000 82,716 0 1,696,158

0 281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
76,003 282 Communication Services 112,057 114,642 116,388 46,660 33,528 12,800 1,500 2,000 19,900

623,241 283 Staff/Personnel Services 566,193 570,920 579,614 269,717 190,647 83,750 10,000 1,500 24,000
678,066 284 Non-Instructional Technology 561,834 547,995 556,340 129,016 95,579 286,245 10,000 34,500 1,000
161,247 285 Pupil Accounting 179,275 184,522 187,332 80,368 59,964 40,000 500 0 6,500

1,538,557 Total Central Support Services 1,419,359 1,418,079 1,439,674 525,761 379,718 422,795 22,000 38,000 51,400

1,060,435 293 Athletic Activities 1,100,282 1,111,038 1,127,957 491,646 291,111 152,200 73,000 85,000 35,000

31,295 3xx Community Services 50,025 50,025 50,787 0 0 21,235 14,788 14,764 0

0 4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 
Facilities Acquisition, and Prior 
Period Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

106,425 5xx Debt Service - Long Term 21,670 21,670 22,000 0 0 0 0 0 22,000

55,909,568 Total General Fund 58,778,503 58,148,797 59,034,312 28,152,879 19,806,957 2,977,882 2,955,365 500,507 4,640,722
net est. variance net est. variance

Percent of Total ¹ 98.50% 100.0% 47.7% 33.6% 5.0% 5.0% 0.8% 7.9%

2024-25 FINAL BUDGET (before est. variance) 59,673,604 27,882,115 20,127,105 3,075,608 2,939,918 480,507 5,168,352
$ CHANGE (639,293) 270,764 (320,148) (97,726) 15,447 20,000 (527,630)
% CHANGE -1.1% 1.0% -1.6% -3.2% 0.5% 4.2% -10.2%

2023-24 ACTUAL 55,909,568 26,170,762 19,574,043 2,560,734 2,651,419 492,913 4,459,697
$ CHANGE 3,124,744 1,982,117 232,914 417,148 303,946 7,594 181,025
% CHANGE 5.6% 7.6% 1.2% 16.3% 11.5% 1.5% 4.1%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital
FUNCTION Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other Adjustment Notes

111 Elementary 239,343 259,660 (20,317) 0 0 0 0
112 Middle School (72,248) 23,045 (95,293) 0 0 0 0
113 High School 4,374 103,073 (98,699) 0 0 0 0
118 Pre-Kindergarten (10,184) 11,577 (1,068) 0 (20,693) 0 0
119 Summer School (367,145) (242,843) (119,002) (200) (5,100) 0 0

Total Basic Programs (205,860) 154,512 (334,379) (200) (25,793) 0 0

122 Special Education (86,944) (21,427) (65,517) 0 0 0 0
125 Compensatory  Education 184,466 157,074 27,392 0 0 0 0

Total Added Needs 97,522 135,647 (38,125) 0 0 0 0

Total Instruction (108,338) 290,159 (372,504) (200) (25,793) 0 0

211 Attendance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
212 Guidance 214,115 139,530 149,585 (75,000) 0 0 0
213 Health 85,399 51,928 33,471 0 0 0 0
214 Psychology 3,998 2,095 1,903 0 0 0 0
215 Speech (13,319) 21,106 (34,425) 0 0 0 0
216 Social Work (26,696) (15,763) (10,933) 0 0 0 0
218 Teacher Consultant (164,176) (88,367) (75,809) 0 0 0 0
219 Other Pupil Support 7,896 2,823 5,073 0 0 0 0

Total Pupil Support Services 107,217 113,352 68,865 (75,000) 0 0 0

221 Improvement of Instruction (113,472) (77,229) (22,483) 0 (13,760) 0 0
222 Educational Media Services (4,454) 6,980 (11,434) 0 0 0 0
224 Educational Television 7,826 1,258 6,568 0 0 0 0
225 Instruction Related Technology 20,679 5,903 14,776 0 0 0 0
226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 11,805 19,774 (7,969) 0 0 0 0
227 Academic Student Assessment 637 414 484 (261) 0 0 0
229 Other Instructional Staff Services 26,679 6,411 20,268 0 0 0 0

Total Instructional Staff Services (50,300) (36,489) 210 (261) (13,760) 0 0

231 Board of Education (5,000) 0 0 (5,000) 0 0 0
232 Executive Administration 6,498 3,946 2,552 0 0 0 0

Total General Administration 1,498 3,946 2,552 (5,000) 0 0 0

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

NET EXPENDITURE CHANGES (Before Est. Variance) 

2024-25 FINAL BUDGET REVISION vs. 2025-26 ORIGINAL BUDGET
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Employee Purchased Supplies & Capital
FUNCTION Total Salaries Benefits Services Materials Outlay Other Adjustment Notes

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

NET EXPENDITURE CHANGES (Before Est. Variance) 

2024-25 FINAL BUDGET REVISION vs. 2025-26 ORIGINAL BUDGET

241 Office of the Principal 19,577 28,915 (9,338) 0 0 0 0
249 Other School Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total School Administration 19,577 28,915 (9,338) 0 0 0 0

252 Fiscal Services (141,746) (108,730) (33,016) 0 0 0 0
257 Internal Services 9,455 1,814 3,481 4,160 0 0 0
259 Other Business (496,110) 0 0 890 0 0 (497,000)

Total Business Services (628,401) (106,916) (29,535) 5,050 0 0 (497,000)

261 Operating Buildings Services 66,752 34,957 (52,045) 14,150 50,000 20,000 (310)
266 Building Security (24,002) (57,789) 43,787 (15,000) 5,000 0 0

Total Operations and Maintenance 42,750 (22,832) (8,258) (850) 55,000 20,000 (310)

271 Pupil Transportation (32,916) 900 1,504 0 0 0 (35,320)

281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
282 Communication Services 2,625 1,126 1,499 0 0 0 0
283 Staff/Personnel Services 4,799 (5,796) 10,860 (265) 0 0 0
284 Non-Instructional Technology (14,050) (1,389) 12,339 (25,000) 0 0 0
285 Pupil Accounting 5,327 1,040 4,287 0 0 0 0

Total Central Support Services (1,299) (5,019) 28,985 (25,265) 0 0 0

293 Athletic Activities 10,919 4,748 (2,629) 3,800 0 0 5,000

3xx Community Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 
Facilities Acquisition, and Prior Period 
Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5xx Debt Service - Long Term 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund (639,293) 270,764 (320,148) (97,726) 15,447 20,000 (527,630)

Percent of Total ¹ 100.0% -42.4% 50.1% 15.3% -2.4% -3.1% 82.5%

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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FINAL
% of BUDGET % of ORIGINAL % of

FUNCTION: ACTUAL TOTAL REVISION TOTAL BUDGET TOTAL

111 Elementary 11,034,132 19.7% 11,030,531 18.8% 11,266,284 19.4%
112 Middle School 4,880,855 8.7% 4,874,546 8.3% 4,803,382 8.3%
113 High School 7,458,212 13.3% 7,678,783 13.1% 7,683,092 13.2%
118 Pre-Kindergarten 368,273 0.7% 587,008 1.0% 576,977 1.0%
119 Summer School 283,174 0.5% 361,638 0.6% 0 0.0%

  Total Basic Programs 24,024,646 43.0% 24,532,506 41.7% 24,329,735 41.8%

122 Special Education 5,819,086 10.4% 6,147,831 10.5% 6,062,191 10.4%
125 Compensatory  Education 2,272,110 4.1% 2,456,713 4.2% 2,638,412 4.5%

  Total Added Needs 8,091,196 14.5% 8,604,544 14.6% 8,700,603 15.0%

  Total Instruction 32,115,842 57.4% 33,137,050 56.4% 33,030,338 56.8%

211 Attendance 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
212 Guidance 1,453,471 2.6% 1,422,142 2.4% 1,633,045 2.8%
213 Health 376,229 0.7% 427,074 0.7% 511,192 0.9%
214 Psychology 336,248 0.6% 345,136 0.6% 349,074 0.6%
215 Speech 964,751 1.7% 939,999 1.6% 926,880 1.6%
216 Social Work 1,017,869 1.8% 1,120,583 1.9% 1,094,288 1.9%
218 Teacher Consultant 515,137 0.9% 579,243 1.0% 417,530 0.7%
219 Other Pupil Support 283,955 0.5% 236,575 0.4% 244,353 0.4%

  Total Pupil Support Services 4,947,660 8.8% 5,070,752 8.6% 5,176,362 8.9%

221 Improvement of Instruction 1,385,242 2.5% 1,529,927 2.6% 1,418,157 2.4%
222 Educational Media Services 672,491 1.2% 741,079 1.3% 736,691 1.3%
224 Educational Television 69,791 0.1% 68,963 0.1% 76,671 0.1%
225 Instruction Related Technology 358,859 0.6% 390,517 0.7% 410,886 0.7%
226 Supervision of Instructional Staff 723,192 1.3% 753,132 1.3% 764,760 1.3%
227 Academic Student Assessment 101,949 0.2% 129,692 0.2% 130,319 0.2%
229 Other Instructional Staff Services 356,564 0.6% 355,492 0.6% 381,771 0.7%

  Total Instructional Staff Support 3,668,088 6.6% 3,968,802 6.8% 3,919,255 6.7%

231 Board of Education 100,674 0.2% 111,305 0.2% 106,380 0.2%
232 Executive Administration 437,112 0.8% 527,358 0.9% 533,759 0.9%

  Total General Administration 537,786 1.0% 638,663 1.1% 640,139 1.1%

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE COMPARISON (Net Est. Variance)

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
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FINAL
% of BUDGET % of ORIGINAL % of

FUNCTION: ACTUAL TOTAL REVISION TOTAL BUDGET TOTAL

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GENERAL FUND

THREE YEAR EXPENDITURE COMPARISON (Net Est. Variance)

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

241 Office of the Principal 3,116,294 5.6% 3,117,943 5.3% 3,137,226 5.4%
249 Other School Administration 16,113 0.0% 37,923 0.1% 37,923 0.1%

  Total School Administration 3,132,407 5.6% 3,155,866 5.4% 3,175,149 5.5%

252 Fiscal Services 657,570 1.2% 832,261 1.4% 692,641 1.2%
257 Internal Services 134,917 0.2% 204,047 0.3% 213,360 0.4%
259 Other Business 35,200 0.1% 563,716 1.0% 75,047 0.1%

  Total Business Services 827,687 1.5% 1,600,024 2.7% 981,048 1.7%

261 Operating Buildings Services 5,752,373 10.3% 6,115,175 10.4% 6,180,926 10.6%
266 Building Security 396,965 0.7% 651,610 1.1% 627,968 1.1%

  Total Operations and Maintenance 6,149,338 11.0% 6,766,785 11.5% 6,808,894 11.7%

271 Pupil Transportation 1,794,048 3.2% 1,849,222 3.1% 1,816,800 3.1%

281 Planning, Research, Development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
282 Communication Services 76,003 0.1% 112,057 0.2% 114,642 0.2%
283 Staff/Personnel Services 623,241 1.1% 566,193 1.0% 570,920 1.0%
284 Non-Instructional Technology 678,066 1.2% 561,834 1.0% 547,995 0.9%
285 Pupil Accounting 161,247 0.3% 179,275 0.3% 184,522 0.3%

  Total Central Support Services 1,538,557 2.8% 1,419,359 2.4% 1,418,079 2.4%

  Total Support Services 22,595,571 40.4% 24,469,473 41.6% 23,935,726 41.2%

293 Athletic Activities 1,060,435 1.9% 1,100,282 1.9% 1,111,038 1.9%

3xx Community Services 31,295 0.1% 50,025 0.1% 50,025 0.1%

4xx

Payments to Oth Gov't Agencies, 
Facilities Acquisition, and Prior 
Period Adjustments 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

5xx Debt Service - Long Term 106,425 0.2% 21,670 0.0% 21,670 0.0%

  Total ¹ 55,909,568 100.0% 58,778,500 100.0% 58,148,797 100.0%
net est. variance net est. variance

¹ Amount may not add to 100.0% due to rounding
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FOOD SERVICE FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

43,064       Food Sales 30,000 30,000 0 (13,064)
9,952       Catered Events 14,800 15,250 450 5,298

0       Other 0 0 0 0
   State: 
      Breakfast - Supplemental 0 0 0 0

11,482       At-Risk 13,580 13,600 20 2,118
80,403       Lunch 93,965 94,700 735 14,297
14,317       31j 10 Cents 12,362 12,800 438 (1,517)

809,398       30d Expanded Breakfast and Lunch Program 740,000 775,600 35,600 (33,798)
   Federal:

197,038       Breakfast 215,300 225,700 10,400 28,662
755,427       Lunch 864,500 906,100 41,600 150,673

22,288       SSO/SFSP 21,100 15,000 (6,100) (7,288)
117,522       Supply Chain Assistance 0 0 0 (117,522)

0       Local Food for Schools 0 0 0 0
125,616       USDA Commodities (Entitlement and Bonus) 147,950 138,000 (9,950) 12,384

2,186,507 Total Revenues 2,153,557 2,226,750 73,193 40,243

Expenditures:
73,294    Salaries 79,810 83,000 3,190 9,706
36,089    Employee Benefits 37,296 38,800 1,504 2,711

904,585    Purchased Services 890,600 932,253 41,653 27,668
999,207    Supplies & Materials 1,101,500 1,119,990 18,490 120,783

75,283    Capital Outlay 34,000 35,000 1,000 (40,283)
19,070    Other 20,000 20,000 0 930

2,107,528 Total Expenditures 2,163,206 2,229,043 65,837 121,515

78,979 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures (9,649) (2,293) 7,356 (81,272)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Other 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

78,979 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (9,649) (2,293) 7,356 (81,272)

577,046 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 656,025 646,376 (9,649) 69,330

656,025 Fund Balance - End of Year 646,376 644,083 (2,293) (11,942)
31.1% Fund Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 29.9% 28.9%

677,415 Max. Fund Balance three Months of Operating Costs 709,735 731,348
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

9,899       Donley Elementary 11,000 11,000 0 1,101
22,781       Glencairn Elementary 9,000 12,800 3,800 (9,981)
6,982       Marble Elementary 7,000 5,000 (2,000) (1,982)
6,418       Robert L Green Elementary 7,000 4,000 (3,000) (2,418)

12,377       Red Cedar Elementary 20,000 16,900 (3,100) 4,523
6,913       Whitehills Elementary 8,000 6,100 (1,900) (813)

68,997       MacDonald Middle School 62,000 55,000 (7,000) (13,997)
435,410       East Lansing High School 394,000 405,900 11,900 (29,510)
569,777 Total Revenues 518,000 516,700 (1,300) (53,077)

Expenditures:
6,119    Donley Elementary 7,000 7,200 200 1,081

33,435    Glencairn Elementary 10,000 16,100 6,100 (17,335)
22,773    Marble Elementary 17,000 13,200 (3,800) (9,573)
7,054    Robert L Green Elementary 7,000 6,000 (1,000) (1,054)
7,683    Red Cedar Elementary 18,000 14,600 (3,400) 6,917
3,891    Whitehills Elementary 5,000 3,700 (1,300) (191)

80,686    MacDonald Middle School 68,000 48,500 (19,500) (32,186)
373,996    East Lansing High School 376,000 368,500 (7,500) (5,496)
535,637 Total Expenditures 508,000 477,800 (30,200) (57,837)

34,140 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 10,000 38,900 28,900 4,760

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Other 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

34,140 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 10,000 38,900 28,900 4,760

463,130 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 497,270 507,270 10,000 44,140

497,270 Fund Balance - End of Year 507,270 546,170 38,900 48,900
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2015 DEBT FUND (REFUNDING of 2005 REFUNDING SERIES B BONDS)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

3,379,876      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 3,279,000 0 (3,279,000) (3,379,876)
5,144      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 7,000 0 (7,000) (5,144)
1,748      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 1,800 0 (1,800) (1,748)

61,327      Interest on Investments 41,600 0 (41,600) (61,327)
0      Other 0 0 0 0

3,448,095 Total Revenues 3,329,400 0 (3,329,400) (3,448,095)

Expenditures:
   Due November:

440,500      Interest on Bonded Debt 375,375 0 (375,375) (440,500)
   Due May:

2,605,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2030) 2,590,000 12,300,000 9,710,000 9,695,000
440,500      Interest on Bonded Debt 375,375 0 (375,375) (440,500)

548      Dues and Fees 600 0 (600) (548)
1,539    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 2,000 0 (2,000) (1,539)

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0
3,488,087 Total Expenditures 3,343,350 12,300,000 8,956,650 8,811,913

(39,992) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures (13,950) (12,300,000) (12,286,050) (12,260,008)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 (303,641) (303,641) (303,641)
0    Sale of Bonds 0 12,300,000 12,300,000 12,300,000
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 11,996,359 11,996,359 11,996,359

(39,992) Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (13,950) (303,641) (289,691) (263,649)

357,583 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 317,591 303,641 (13,950) (53,942)

317,591 Fund Balance - End of Year 303,641 0 (303,641) (317,591)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2017 DEBT FUND (ELEMENTARY BOND - SERIES 1)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

4,184,608      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 4,423,600 4,114,200 (309,400) (70,408)
6,261      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 7,200 7,200 0 939
1,979      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 2,400 2,400 0 421

65,014      Interest on Investments 48,600 45,500 (3,100) (19,514)
0      Other 0 0 0 0

4,257,862 Total Revenues 4,481,800 4,169,300 (312,500) (88,562)

Expenditures:
   Due November:

1,244,425      Interest on Bonded Debt 1,208,625 1,168,625 (40,000) (75,800)
   Due May:

1,790,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2042) 2,000,000 2,200,000 200,000 410,000
1,244,425      Interest on Bonded Debt 1,208,625 1,168,625 (40,000) (75,800)

549      Dues and Fees 600 500 (100) (49)
1,755    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 2,000 2,000 0 245

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0
4,281,154 Total Expenditures 4,419,850 4,539,750 119,900 258,596

(23,292) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 61,950 (370,450) (432,400) (347,158)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

(23,292) Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 61,950 (370,450) (432,400) (347,158)

392,296 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 369,004 430,954 61,950 38,658

369,004 Fund Balance - End of Year 430,954 60,504 (370,450) (308,500)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2020 DEBT FUND (ELEMENTARY BOND - SERIES 2)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

1,653,359      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 1,887,000 1,754,100 (132,900) 100,741
2,396      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 2,100 2,500 400 104

648      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 1,000 1,000 0 352
24,236      Interest on Investments 19,600 21,000 1,400 (3,236)

0      Other 0 0 0 0
1,680,639 Total Revenues 1,909,700 1,778,600 (131,100) 97,961

Expenditures:
   Due November:

497,650      Interest on Bonded Debt 484,650 466,350 (18,300) (31,300)
   Due May:

650,000      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2044) 915,000 980,000 65,000 330,000
497,650      Interest on Bonded Debt 484,650 466,350 (18,300) (31,300)

548      Dues and Fees 600 500 (100) (48)
585    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 1,000 1,000 0 415

0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0
1,646,433 Total Expenditures 1,885,900 1,914,200 28,300 267,767

34,206 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 23,800 (135,600) (159,400) (169,806)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

34,206 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 23,800 (135,600) (159,400) (169,806)

111,264 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 145,470 169,270 23,800 58,006

145,470 Fund Balance - End of Year 169,270 33,670 (135,600) (111,800)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024 DEBT FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY AND ACCESSIBILITY BOND - SERIES 1)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

0      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 154,700 574,100 419,400 574,100
0      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0
0      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 0 0 0 0
0      Interest on Investments 600 6,000 5,400 6,000
0      Other 0 0 0 0
0 Total Revenues 155,300 580,100 424,800 580,100

Expenditures:
   Due November:

0      Interest on Bonded Debt 63,125 90,900 27,775 90,900
   Due May:

0      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2033) 0 340,000 340,000 340,000
0      Interest on Bonded Debt 90,900 90,900 0 90,900
0      Dues and Fees 600 500 (100) 500
0    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 0 0 0 0
0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0
0 Total Expenditures 154,625 522,300 367,675 522,300

0 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 675 57,800 57,125 57,800

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 0

0 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 675 57,800 57,125 57,800

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 0 675 675 675

0 Fund Balance - End of Year 675 58,475 57,800 58,475
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2025 DEBT FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY, AND ACCESSIBILITY - SERIES 2 AND REFUNDING BOND)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

0      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 0 3,603,900 3,603,900 3,603,900
0      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0
0      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 0 0 0 0
0      Interest on Investments 0 28,800 28,800 28,800
0      Other 0 0 0 0
0 Total Revenues 0 3,632,700 3,632,700 3,632,700

Expenditures:
   Due November: 447,249

0      Interest on Bonded Debt 0 0 0 0
   Due May:

0      Redemption of Principal (matures May 2033) 0 2,545,000 2,545,000 2,545,000
0      Interest on Bonded Debt 0 606,000 606,000 606,000
0      Dues and Fees 0 500 500 500
0    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 0 0 0 0
0    Other - Costs of Bond Issuance 0 0 0 0
0 Total Expenditures 0 3,598,749 3,151,500 3,151,500

0 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 0 33,951 481,200 481,200

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 303,641 303,641 303,641
0    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 0
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 303,641 303,641 303,641

0 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 0 337,592 784,841 784,841

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0

0 Fund Balance - End of Year 0 337,592 784,841 784,841
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2019 SINKING FUND

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

1,377,916      Current Property Taxes (net 0.50% est. delinquent) 1,442,000 1,486,700 44,700 108,784
2,163      Payment in Lieu of Taxes 2,400 2,400 0 237
1,458      Delinquent Property Taxes (includes penalties & interest) 1,000 1,000 0 (458)

0      Interest on Investments 0 0 0 0
0      Other 11,400 11,400 0 11,400

1,381,537 Total Revenues 1,456,800 1,501,500 44,700 119,963

Expenditures:
39,709    Donley Elementary 29,500 44,800 15,300 5,091

107,700    Glencairn Elementary 33,900 40,000 6,100 (67,700)
40,849    Marble Elementary 27,400 40,000 12,600 (849)
37,356    Robert L Green Elementary 50,400 40,000 (10,400) 2,644
59,517    Red Cedar Elementary 31,200 40,000 8,800 (19,517)
45,631    Whitehills Elementary 35,300 44,800 9,500 (831)

336,664    MacDonald Middle School 360,500 907,000 546,500 570,336
545,467    East Lansing High School 609,200 334,683 (274,517) (210,784)

6,471    Towar 0 9,800 9,800 3,329
583    Property Tax Refunds (MTT/STC/Board of Review) 1,000 1,000 0 417

1,219,947 Total Expenditures 1,178,400 1,502,083 323,683 282,136

161,590 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 278,400 (583) (278,983) (162,173)

0 Other Financing (Uses) Sources - Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

161,590 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 278,400 (583) (278,983) (162,173)

434,828 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 596,418 874,818 278,400 439,990

596,418 Fund Balance - End of Year 874,818 874,235 (583) 277,817
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY AND ACCESSIBILITY BOND)

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

3,004      Interest on Investments 160,000 120,000 (40,000) 116,996
0      Other 0 0 0 0

3,004 Total Revenues 160,000 120,000 (40,000) 116,996

Expenditures:
56,836    MacDonald Middle School 100,000 100,000 0 43,164
49,303    East Lansing High School 800,000 500,000 (300,000) 450,697
41,770    Towar (Admin) 3,000,000 278,025 (2,721,975) 236,255

147,909 Total Expenditures 3,900,000 878,025 (3,021,975) 730,116

(144,905) Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures (3,740,000) (758,025) 2,981,975 (613,120)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0

4,642,930    Sale of Bonds 0 0 0 (4,642,930)
4,642,930 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 0 0 (4,642,930)

4,498,025 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (3,740,000) (758,025) 2,981,975 (5,256,050)

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 4,498,025 758,025 (3,740,000) 758,025

4,498,025 Fund Balance - End of Year 758,025 0 (758,025) (4,498,025)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2025 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (SAFETY, SECURITY AND ACCESSIBILITY BOND)- Series II & 2015 Refunding Bond

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
$ CHANGE $ CHANGE
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

2024-25 2025-26 BUDGET vs. BUDGET vs.
2023-24 FINAL BUDGET ORIGINAL 2024-25 FINAL vs. 2023-24
ACTUAL REVISION BUDGET REVISION ACTUAL

Revenues:
   Local:

0      Interest on Investments 0 140,000 140,000 140,000
0      Other 0 0 0 0
0 Total Revenues 0 140,000 140,000 140,000

Expenditures:
0    MacDonald Middle School 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
0    East Lansing High School 0 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
0    Towar (Admin) 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
0 Total Expenditures 0 19,000,000 19,000,000 19,000,000

0 Excess (Deficit) of Revenues over (under) Expenditures 0 (18,860,000) (18,860,000) (18,860,000)

Other Financing (Uses) Sources 
0    Operating Transfers 0 0 0 0
0    Sale of Bonds 0 18,900,000 18,900,000 18,900,000
0 Total Other Financing (Uses) Sources 0 18,900,000 18,900,000 18,900,000

0 Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 0 40,000 40,000 40,000

0 Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0

0 Fund Balance - End of Year 0 40,000 40,000 40,000
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Projected
2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

10/5/2022 2/9/2022 Blended 10/4/2023 2/8/2023 Blended 10/2/2024 2/14/2024 Blended
Fall 22 Supp 22 Count Fall 23 Supp 23 Count Fall 24 Supp 24 Count

ELEMENTARY:
  Donley 266.00 267.00 266.10 274.00 262.00 272.80 262.00 273.00 263.10
  Glencairn 299.00 283.00 297.40 296.00 299.00 296.30 298.00 294.00 297.60
  Marble 298.00 316.00 299.80 301.00 297.00 300.60 306.00 306.00 306.00
  Robert L Green 303.32 289.01 301.89 272.33 294.38 274.54 274.08 270.80 273.75
  Red Cedar 210.20 153.70 204.55 209.44 221.31 210.63 210.45 224.82 211.89
  Whitehills 288.00 284.00 287.60 274.00 297.00 276.30 286.00 276.00 285.00
Total Elementary 1,664.52 1,592.71 1,657.34 1,626.77 1,670.69 1,631.17 1,636.53 1,644.62 1,637.34

MacDonald Middle School 862.54 837.46 860.03 838.41 852.73 839.84 854.17 832.06 851.96

East Lansing High School 1,205.32 1,144.09 1,199.20 1,181.90 1,164.42 1,180.15 1,164.49 1,155.13 1,163.55

Sec 23a (Graduation Alliance) 48.00 0.00 48.00 43.33 0.00 43.33 40.33 0.00 40.33

TOTAL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP 3,780.38 3,574.26 3,764.57 3,690.41 3,687.84 3,694.49 3,695.52 3,631.81 3,693.18

Blended FTE count change from prior year 125.62 (70.08) (1.31)
Blended FTE % change from prior year 3.5% -1.9% 0.0%

Fall FTE count change from prior year 137.79 (89.97) 5.11

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BLENDED PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE (FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY)

THREE YEAR COMPARISON BY BUILDING

Note: State pupil membership blended count is based on full time equivalent enrollment with 90% funding from the fall count day 
and 10% funding from the previous supplemental count day.  Pupil membership does not include students in Great Start 
Readiness Program.  
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Change
from

Prior Year
Grade Level 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Fall Count

Early Childhood Special Education 17.75 16.00 16.00 22.00 16.00 18.00 17.20 17.44 21.45
Kindergarten 288.24 271.00 256.00 292.13 254.00 288.00 304.00 276.00 272.00
1st Grade 248.67 271.00 256.00 242.36 251.00 246.00 286.29 271.00 247.00
2nd Grade 281.50 259.44 265.08 245.00 230.73 261.68 258.33 273.58 264.00
3rd Grade 261.71 285.00 258.28 268.00 239.00 234.22 282.70 251.33 286.83
4th Grade 277.26 277.32 283.00 263.09 279.00 238.00 249.00 279.73 266.25
5th Grade 280.75 282.00 287.15 287.31 266.44 281.00 267.00 257.69 279.00

Elementary Total 1,655.88 1,661.76 1,621.51 1,619.89 1,536.17 1,566.90 1,664.52 1,626.77 1,636.53
6th Grade 286.77 282.69 287.00 306.30 297.00 266.00 301.15 267.27 286.00
7th Grade 279.05 279.37 283.24 286.00 317.33 282.28 277.71 293.83 269.17
8th Grade 280.37 278.86 284.92 301.86 281.00 314.00 283.68 277.31 299.00

Middle School Total 846.19 840.92 855.16 894.16 895.33 862.28 862.54 838.41 854.17
9th Grade 269.78 299.46 287.74 306.33 308.00 300.00 313.34 296.55 299.88
10th Grade 277.00 283.51 301.84 306.83 312.33 296.83 296.33 304.24 296.93
11th Grade 275.27 258.66 274.71 289.64 297.00 305.17 302.02 291.00 291.56
12th Grade (plus Sec 23a) 280.68 270.76 247.51 287.40 296.49 311.41 341.63 333.44 316.45

High School Total 1,102.73 1,112.39 1,111.80 1,190.20 1,213.82 1,213.41 1,253.32 1,225.23 1,204.82

TOTAL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP COUNT 3,604.80 3,615.07 3,588.47 3,704.25 3,645.32 3,642.59 3,780.38 3,690.41 3,695.52
FTE change from prior year 3,604.80 10.27 (26.60) 115.78 (58.93) (2.73) 137.79 (89.97) 5.11

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FALL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE (FULL-TIME EQUIVALENCY)

TEN YEAR COMPARISON BY GRADE LEVEL
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Total Fall Resident Non-Resident (NR) Resident as a % of NR as a % of Total SOC as a % of
Year Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment ¹ Total Enrollment Total Enrollment School of Choice Total Enrollment
1995 3,898 3,865 33 99.2% 0.8% 0 0.0%
1996 3,922 3,742 180 95.4% 4.6% 161 4.1%
1997 3,752 3,501 251 93.3% 6.7% 221 5.9%
1998 3,663 3,371 292 92.0% 8.0% 272 7.4%
1999 3,607 3,282 325 91.0% 9.0% 306 8.5%
2000 3,603 3,211 392 89.1% 10.9% 365 10.1%
2001 3,723 3,208 515 86.2% 13.8% 497 13.3%
2002 3,619 3,072 547 84.9% 15.1% 532 14.7%
2003 3,547 2,939 608 82.9% 17.1% 593 16.7%
2004 3,514 2,825 689 80.4% 19.6% 669 19.0%
2005 3,460 2,753 707 79.6% 20.4% 683 19.7%
2006 3,410 2,726 684 79.9% 20.1% 664 19.5%
2007 3,402 2,722 680 80.0% 20.0% 648 19.0%
2008 3,416 2,740 676 80.2% 19.8% 585 17.1%
2009 3,466 2,727 739 78.7% 21.3% 668 19.3%
2010 3,477 2,685 792 77.2% 22.8% 717 20.6%
2011 3,478 2,640 838 75.9% 24.1% 735 21.1%
2012 3,546 2,700 846 76.1% 23.9% 758 21.4%
2013 3,497 2,663 834 76.2% 23.8% 736 21.0%
2014 3,503 2,662 841 76.0% 24.0% 754 21.5%
2015 3,626 2,706 920 74.6% 25.4% 825 22.8%
2016 3,605 2,706 899 75.1% 24.9% 826 22.9%
2017 3,615 2,754 861 76.2% 23.8% 793 21.9%
2018 3,588 2,755 833 76.8% 23.2% 775 21.6%
2019 3,704 2,881 823 77.8% 22.2% 753 20.3%
2020 3,645 2,829 816 77.6% 22.4% 739 20.3%
2021 3,643 2,887 756 79.2% 20.8% 656 18.0%
2022 3,780 3,032 748 80.2% 19.8% 601 15.9%
2023 3,690 2,974 716 80.6% 19.4% 563 15.3%

2024 est. 3,695 2,983 712 80.7% 19.3% 596 16.1%
2025 est.

¹ Non-Resident enrollment includes: schools of choice, non-public non-residents (began Fall 2007), former resident students that moved after SOC period 
and are on release, SE cooperative agreements, non-resident students of district employees (employee provision began Fall 2005).  Effective with FY 2021-
22 the per pupil Foundation Allowance is the same for a Resident and Non-Resident student.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FALL PUPIL MEMBERSHIP FTE - RESIDENT vs. NON-RESIDENT ENROLLMENT

Total Enrollment Resident Enrollment
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2025 Tax Year (TY) 2024 Tax Year 2023 TY 2022 TY 2021 TY

Levy Expiration 2025-26 2024-25 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22

Operating - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 12/31/28 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000 18.0000

2019 Sinking Fund - ALL 12/31/28 0.9956 0.9956 0.9972 0.9972 0.9990

2025 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 2.2600 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2024 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 0.3600 0.1000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2020 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 1.1000 1.2200 1.1300 1.0000 0.7600

2017 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 2.5800 2.8600 2.8600 3.0000 3.1400

2015 Debt Fund - ALL N/A 0.0000 2.1200 2.3100 2.6300 2.9000

          Total Debt 6.3000 6.3000 6.3000 6.6300 6.8000

Total PRE (Homestead) 7.2956 7.2956 7.2972 7.6272 7.7990
Total Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 25.2956 25.2956 25.2972 25.6272 25.7990

Headlee Reduction ¹ - ALL NO YES - 0.9984 NO YES - 0.9982 YES - 0.9990
Headlee Reduction ¹ - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) NO YES - 0.9984 NO YES - 0.9995 NO

Operating - Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) authorized millage rate only 21.9384 21.9384 21.9736 21.9736 21.9846

¹ A Headlee reduction is a reduction to a millage rate in which the authorized millage rate must be reduced if the value of property taxed by the District 
increases at a rate greater than inflation.  Debt millages are not subject to Headlee reductions.  

EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAX MILLAGE RATES - Five Year History
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

TOTAL PRE & INDUSTRIAL PP, COMMERCIAL PERSONAL, & NON-PRE TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

Percentage of (Est. 3.1% of 2024-25) (as of Apr. 14, 2025)

Taxable Value 2025-26 2024-25 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 76.7% 1,132,107,322 1,098,067,268 34,040,054 3.10%

City of Lansing 3.4% 50,862,709 49,333,374 1,529,335 3.10%

Bath Township 3.9% 57,292,508 55,569,843 1,722,665 3.10%

DeWitt Township 0.1% 1,981,924 1,922,332 59,592 3.10%

Lansing Township 0.0% 166,342 161,340 5,002 3.10%

Meridian Township 15.8% 233,607,423 226,583,339 7,024,084 3.10%

100.0% 1,476,018,227 1,431,637,496 44,380,731 3.10%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not include Captured TVs.  
Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-based system.   

Note:  PRE (Principal Residence Exemption) is formerly known as "Homestead" and Non-PRE is formerly known as "Non-Homestead".
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

(Est. 3.1% of 2024-25) (as of Apr. 14, 2025)

2025-26 2024-25 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 563,866,782 546,912,495 16,954,287 3.10%

City of Lansing 8,501,409 8,245,790 255,619 3.10%

Bath Township 0 0 0 N/A

DeWitt Township 46,241 44,851 1,390 3.10%

Lansing Township 0 0 0 N/A

Meridian Township 173,172,639 167,965,702 5,206,937 3.10%

745,587,072 723,168,838 22,418,234 3.10%
Percent of total taxable value 50.5% 50.5%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 
include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-
based system.   

PRE, QUALIFIED AG. & FOREST, & INDUSTRIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

(Est. 3.1% of 2024-25) (as of Apr. 14, 2025)

2025-26 2024-25 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 31,129,086 30,193,100 935,986 3.10%

City of Lansing 3,215,483 3,118,800 96,683 3.10%

Bath Township 1,916,938 1,859,300 57,638 3.10%

DeWitt Township 183,724 178,200 5,524 3.10%

Lansing Township 0 0 0 N/A

Meridian Township 502,097 487,000 15,097 3.10%

36,947,328 35,836,400 1,110,928 3.10%
Percent of total taxable value 2.5% 2.5%

COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 
include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-
based system.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUES

NON-PRE PROPERTY TAXABLE VALUE (excludes Capture)

(Est. 3.1% of 2024-25) (as of Apr. 14, 2025)

2025-26 2024-25 $ Change % Change

City of East Lansing 537,111,454 520,961,673 16,149,781 3.10%

City of Lansing 39,145,816 37,968,784 1,177,032 3.10%

Bath Township 55,375,570 53,710,543 1,665,027 3.10%

DeWitt Township 1,751,959 1,699,281 52,678 3.10%

Lansing Township 166,342 161,340 5,002 3.10%

Meridian Township 59,932,687 58,130,637 1,802,050 3.10%

693,483,827 672,632,258 20,851,569 3.10%
Percent of total taxable value 47.0% 47.0%

Note:  Taxable values, both current and prior years, are subject to change per MTT, STC, and Board of Review judgments.  Amounts do not 
include Captured TVs.  Taxable values are obtained from the Taxable Value Management System, a Michigan Department of Education web-
based system.   
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EAST LANSING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PROPERTY TAX REVENUES BY MILLAGE

  
2025 TAX YEAR Commercial 2019 SINKING 2015 DEBT 2017 DEBT 2020 DEBT 2024 DEBT 2025 DEBT

TAXABLE Non-PRE Personal TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND
ASSESSING UNIT COUNTY VALUATION ¹ 18.0000 6.0000 OPERATING 0.9956 0.0000 2.5800 1.1000 0.3600 2.2600

City of East Lansing Ingham
     PRE (includes Industrial Personal) 539,119,857 536,747$             -$                         1,390,929$          593,031$             194,083$             1,218,410$      
     Commercial Personal 31,121,457 186,728$             186,728$             30,984 0 80,293 34,233 11,203 70,334
     Non-PRE 536,155,975 9,650,807$          9,650,807 533,796 0 1,383,282 589,771 193,016 1,211,712
     Capture - PRE 10,705,291 0 27,619 11,775 3,853 24,193
     Capture - Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Capture - Non-PRE 90,196,993 0 232,708 99,216 32,470 203,845
TOTAL CITY OF EAST LANSING 1,207,299,572 9,650,807 186,728 9,837,535 1,101,527 0 3,114,831 1,328,026 434,625 2,728,494

City of East Lansing Clinton
     PRE 24,746,925 24,638 0 63,847 27,221 8,908 55,928
     Commercial Personal 7,629 45 45 7 0 19 8 2 17
     Non-PRE 955,479 17,198 17,198 951 0 2,465 1,051 343 2,159
TOTAL CITY OF EAST LANSING 25,710,034 17,198 45 17,243 25,596 0 66,331 28,280 9,253 58,104

City of Lansing Ingham
     PRE 8,501,409 8,464 0 21,933 9,351 3,060 19,213
     Commercial Personal 3,215,483 19,292 19,292 3,201 0 8,295 3,537 1,157 7,266
     Non-PRE 39,145,816 704,624 704,624 38,973 0 100,996 43,060 14,092 88,469
     Capture - PRE 971,959 0 2,507 1,069 349 2,196
     Capture - Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Capture - Non-PRE 24,781,397 24,672 0 63,936 27,259 8,921 56,005
TOTAL CITY OF LANSING 76,616,065 704,624 19,292 723,916 75,310 0 197,667 84,276 27,579 173,149

Lansing Township      Ingham
     PRE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Commercial Personal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Non-PRE 166,342 2,994 2,994 165 0 429 182 59 375
TOTAL LANSING TOWNSHIP 166,342 2,994 0 2,994 165 0 429 182 59 375

Meridian Township       Ingham
     PRE 173,172,639 172,410 0 446,785 190,489 62,342 391,370
     Commercial Personal 502,097 3,012 3,012 499 0 1,295 552 180 1,134
     Non-PRE 59,932,687 1,078,788 1,078,788 59,668 0 154,626 65,925 21,575 135,447
TOTAL MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP 233,607,423 1,078,788 3,012 1,081,800 232,577 0 602,706 256,966 84,097 527,951

DeWitt Township    Clinton
     PRE 46,241 46 0 119 50 16 104
     Commercial Personal 183,724 1,102 1,102 182 0 474 202 66 415
     Non-PRE 1,751,959 31,535 31,535 1,744 0 4,520 1,927 630 3,959
TOTAL DEWITT TOWNSHIP 1,981,924 31,535 1,102 32,637 1,972 0 5,113 2,179 712 4,478

Bath Township     Clinton
     PRE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
     Commercial Personal 1,916,938 11,501 11,501 1,908 0 4,945 2,108 690 4,332
     Non-PRE 55,375,570 996,760 996,760 55,131 0 142,868 60,913 19,935 125,148
TOTAL BATH TOWNSHIP 57,292,508 996,760 11,501 1,008,261 57,039 0 147,813 63,021 20,625 129,480

Total PRE (Homestead) 757,264,321 0 0 0 742,305 0 1,953,739 832,986 272,611 1,711,414
Total Commercial Personal 36,947,328 0 221,680 221,680 36,781 0 95,321 40,640 13,298 83,498
Total Non-PRE (Non-Homestead) 808,462,217 12,482,706 0 12,482,706 715,100 0 2,085,830 889,304 291,041 1,827,119

Grand Total (includes Capture) 1,602,673,867 12,482,706$        221,680$             12,704,386$        1,494,186$          -$                         4,134,890$          1,762,930$          576,950$             3,622,031$      
Less Capture Amount (126,655,640) Total Debt Tax Revenue 10,096,801$    

Grand Total (excludes Capture) 1,476,018,227 Total Tax Revenue 24,295,373$    

¹ As of May 10, 2025 per the Michigan Department of Education Taxable Value System website and 3.1% allowable increase

OPERATING MILLAGE (GENERAL FUND)
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DEFINITIONS of EXPENDITURE FUNCTION CODES

https://www.michigan.gov/mde/services/financial-management/state-aid/publications/michigan-public-school-accounting-manual

Below is a hyper link to the Michigan Public School Accounting Manual.  Definitions to expenditure function codes can be found in the Appendix - 
Definition for Accounting Codes.
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1. General Fund
Motion: I move that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original 
Budget resolution for the General Fund as presented on pages 5-6 of the 
Budget Book.
 
2. Food Service Fund
Motion: I move that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original 
Budget resolution for the Food Service Fund as presented on page 7 of the 
Budget Book.
 
3. Student/School Activity Fund
Motion: I move that the Board of Education adopt the 2025-2026 Original 
Budget resolution for the Student/School Activity Fund as presented on page 
8 of the Budget Book.

 
G. Ratifying Resolution (2025 Bond School Building and Site, 
Series II, and Refunding Bonds)
Motion: I move that the Board of Education approve the Ratifying 
Resolution for the
2025 School Building and Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds as 
presented.
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Nurturing each child • Educating all students • Building world citizens 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
 
 TO: ELPS Board of Education, Dori Leyko, Superintendent 
 
 FROM: Lisa Allen, Director of Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Action Item – Ratifying Resolution (2025 Bond School Building and 

Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds)  
 
 DATE: June 9, 2025 
 
 
Recommendation: 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approve the Ratifying Resolution for the 
2025 School Building and Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds as presented.  
 
Background: 

 
Bond pricing occurred on May 20, 2025.  According to the District’s financial advisors 
(PFM), the true interest cost is 3.37%, which is lower than the estimated 4.10% at the 
time the ballot was prepared.  Attached is the Ratifying Resolution for the 2025 School 
Building and Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds as prepared by Thrun Law Firm. This 
series included two components. The refunding portion was $12,060,000. The issuance 
of the second and final series was $18,240,000 for the voter-approved school building 
and site bond project, not to exceed $23,500,000.   
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School District of the City of East Lansing, Ingham and Clinton Counties, Michigan (the 

“Issuer”) 

A regular meeting of the board of education of the Issuer (the “Board”) was held in the 

East Lansing Public Schools Board Room, within the boundaries of the Issuer, on the 9th day of 

June, 2025, at 7 o’clock in the p.m. (the “Meeting”). 

The Meeting was called to order by Chris Martin, President. 

Present: Members 

Absent: Members 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________________ 

and supported by Member ____________________: 

WHEREAS: 

1. By resolution adopted on February 10, 2025 (the “Bond Resolution”), this Board

authorized the issuance of not to exceed Thirty-One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($31,600,000) 2025 School Building and Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds (General 

Obligation - Unlimited Tax) (the “Bonds”) for school building and site purposes (the “Project”) 

and to refund that portion of the Issuer’s 2015 Refunding Bonds which are callable on or after 

May 1, 2025, and are due and payable May 1, 2026 through May 1, 2030, inclusive (the “Refunded 

Bonds”). 

2. In the Bond Resolution, the Issuer authorized the Superintendent of Schools and/or

the Director of Finance (each an “Authorized Officer”) to accept an offer on behalf of this Board 

for the sale of the Bonds within the parameters set forth in the Bond Resolution. 

3. Based upon information provided by the Issuer’s financial consulting firm and

Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (the “Underwriter”), the Issuer selected a negotiated 

sale to allow for flexibility in the timing, sale and structure of the Bonds in response to changing 

market conditions and to allow for flexibility in sizing the defeasance escrow necessary to 

accomplish the refunding of the Refunded Bonds. 

4. The Underwriter presented an offer to purchase the Bonds to an Authorized Officer

on May 21, 2025, which was accepted pursuant to the authority delegated in the Bond Resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Underwriter’s offer, and the terms and conditions as set forth in the bond

purchase agreement (the “Bond Purchase Agreement”), presented to the Authorized Officer and 

accepted on May 21, 2025, to purchase the Bonds at a purchase price of $31,164,977.05, which is 

the par value of the Bonds, plus an original issue premium of $979,814.05, less the Underwriter’s 

discount of $114,837.00 is hereby ratified and affirmed. The Bonds shall be issued in the mutually 

adjusted aggregate principal amount of $30,300,000 and designated 2025 School Building and 

Site, Series II, and Refunding Bonds (General Obligation - Unlimited Tax). The Underwriter has 
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agreed in the Bond Purchase Agreement that it shall initially offer the Bonds to the public at the 

yields set forth in Exhibit A hereto. 

2. The Bonds shall be dated June 18, 2025, and shall mature on May 1 of the years

2026 through 2033, inclusive, on which interest is payable commencing November 1, 2025 and 

semi-annually thereafter on May 1 and November 1 at the rate and in the principal amounts set 

forth in Exhibit A.  

3. Bonds of this issue are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.

4. Blank Bonds with the manual or facsimile signatures of the President and Secretary

affixed thereto, shall, at the direction of bond counsel and as necessary, be delivered to the Paying 

Agent for safekeeping to be used for registration and transfer of ownership. 

The Bonds are registered as to principal and interest and are transferable as provided in the 

Bond Resolution only upon the books of the Issuer kept for that purpose by the Paying Agent, by 

the registered owner thereof in person or by an agent of the owner duly authorized in writing, upon 

the surrender of the Bond together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Paying 

Agent duly executed by the registered owner or agent thereof and thereupon a new Bond or Bonds 

in the same aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity shall be issued to the transferee 

in exchange therefor as provided in the Bond Resolution, and upon payment of the charges, if any, 

therein provided. The Bonds are issuable in denominations of $5,000, or any integral multiple 

thereof, not exceeding the aggregate principal amount for each maturity. 

If any Bond shall become mutilated, the Issuer, at the expense of the holder of the Bonds, 

shall furnish or cause to be furnished, and the Paying Agent shall authenticate and deliver, a new 

Bond of like tenor in exchange and substitution of the mutilated Bond, upon surrender to the 

Paying Agent of the mutilated Bond. If any Bond issued under this resolution shall be lost, 

destroyed or stolen, evidence of the loss, destruction or theft and indemnity may be submitted to 

the Paying Agent, and if satisfactory to the Paying Agent and the Issuer, the Issuer at the expense 

of the owner, shall furnish or cause to be furnished, and the Paying Agent shall authenticate and 

deliver a new Bond of like tenor and bearing the statement required by Act 354, Public Acts of 

Michigan, 1972, as amended, being sections 129.131 to 129.134, inclusive, of the Michigan 

Compiled Laws, or any applicable law hereafter enacted, in lieu of and in substitution of the Bond 

so lost, destroyed or stolen. If any such Bond shall have matured or shall be about to mature, 

instead of issuing a substitute Bond, the Paying Agent may pay the same without surrender thereof. 

5. The Huntington National Bank, Grand Rapids, Michigan, is hereby approved as

Escrow Agent under the proposed Escrow Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) presented to the 

Board. The Escrow Agreement providing for payment and redemption of the Refunded Bonds is 

hereby approved. The President or Secretary shall execute and deliver the Escrow Agreement 

substantially in the form presented to the Board with such changes and completions as shall be 

necessary as determined by Thrun Law Firm, P.C., in order to accomplish refunding the Refunded 

Bonds in accordance with the law and the Bond Resolution. The Escrow Agent is further 

authorized to act as the Issuer’s attorney-in-fact for the purpose of acquiring on behalf of the Issuer 

the federal securities, if necessary, as defined in the Escrow Agreement to meet the Board’s 

obligations under the Escrow Agreement. 
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6. Upon delivery of the Bonds, the accrued interest, if any, shall be deposited in the 

Debt Retirement Fund for the Bonds and the balance of the Bond proceeds shall be used as follows: 

A. The approximate sum of $172,328.95 shall be used to pay the costs of issuance of 

the Bonds, and any balance remaining from that sum allocated to the new money portion of the 

Bonds after paying the costs of issuance shall be deposited in the 2025 Capital Projects Fund and 

any balance remaining from that sum allocated to the refunding portion of the Bonds shall be 

deposited in the Debt Retirement Fund for the Bonds. 

B. The sum of $12,213,317 from the Bonds, together with funds on hand from the 

2015 Refunding Bond Debt Retirement Fund Account in the amount of $303,000, shall be paid to 

the Escrow Agent and then invested by it as provided in the Bond Resolution and Exhibit C of the 

Escrow Agreement for payment of principal and interest on the Refunded Bonds. Any funds from 

the Bond proceeds not used for the Escrow Account shall be deposited in the Debt Retirement 

Fund for the Bonds. 

C. The sum of $18,779,331.10 shall be deposited to the 2025 Capital Projects Fund to 

be used to pay costs of the Project. 

7. The President and Secretary are hereby authorized to provide the Bonds in 

conformity with the specifications of this resolution by causing their manual or facsimile 

signatures to be affixed thereto, and upon the manual execution by the authorized signatory of the 

Paying Agent, the Treasurer be and is hereby authorized and directed to cause said Bonds to be 

delivered to the Underwriter upon receipt of the purchase price and accrued interest, if any. 

8. The Preliminary Official Statement, dated May 13, 2025, is deemed final for 

purposes of SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(1), relating to the Bonds and its use and distribution by the 

Underwriter is hereby authorized, approved and confirmed. 

9. An Authorized Officer is authorized and directed to execute and deliver the final 

Official Statement on behalf of the Issuer. An Authorized Officer is further authorized to approve, 

execute and deliver any amendments and supplements to the final Official Statement necessary to 

assure that the statements therein are true, as of the time the Bonds are delivered to the Underwriter, 

and that it does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and does not omit to state a 

material fact necessary in order to make the statements, in light of the circumstances under which 

they were made, not misleading. In the absence of an Authorized Officer, the President may 

execute the above documents. 

10. The President and Secretary are authorized to execute a Certificate of the District 

Regarding Covenants and Representations to enable the Underwriter to comply with Rule 15c2-

12 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 in connection with the offering and sale of the 

Bonds. The President or Vice President, the Secretary, the Treasurer, the Superintendent, the 

Director of Finance, and/or all other officers, agents and representatives of the Issuer and each of 

them shall execute, issue and deliver any certificates, statements, warranties, representations, or 

documents necessary to effect the purposes of this resolution, the Bonds or the Bond Purchase 

Agreement. 

11. The officers, agents and employees of the Issuer are authorized to take all other 

actions necessary and convenient to facilitate sale and delivery of the Bonds. 
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12. The Issuer hereby appoints The Huntington National Bank, Grand Rapids, 

Michigan, as Paying Agent-Bond Registrar and directs an Authorized Officer to execute for and 

on behalf of the Issuer a Paying Agent-Bond Registrar Agreement. 

13. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 

of this resolution are hereby rescinded. 

Ayes:  Members                 

Nays:  Members                  

Resolution declared adopted. 

  

Secretary, Board of Education 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of the 

School District of the City of East Lansing, Ingham and Clinton Counties, Michigan, hereby 

certifies that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the 

Board at the Meeting, the original of which is part of the Board’s minutes. The undersigned further 

certifies that notice of the Meeting was given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open 

Meetings Act (Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended). 

  

Secretary, Board of Education 

CJI/klg 
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EXHIBIT A
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IX. Closed Session
Motion: I move that the Board of Education move into closed session according to 
Section 8(1)(c) of the Open Meetings Act related to collective bargaining.

Roll Call Vote
 
X. Committee Reports 

A. Academic and Technology Committee
B. Facilities Committee
C. Finance Committee
D. Intergovernmental Relations
E. Personnel Committee
F. Policy Committee
G. Ingham School Officers Association (ISOA)
 

XI. Announcements 
A. The next regular scheduled meeting of the Board of Education is June 23, 
2025.
 

XII. Adjournment 

Respectfully Submitted,

Dori Leyko
Superintendent
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